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BQQ\ DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR

450 110™ AVENUE NE

Za> BELLEVUE, WA 98009-9012

N6‘° .
DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE

PROPONENT: Micah Pittman
LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: 25 102" Avenue NE
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DESCRIPTION OF PkOPOSAL:. To demolish an existing two story office/retail building to construct a 9
story, 32 unit building with at-grade retail above 2.5 levels of underground parking. Total parking provided
will be 68 stalls.

FILE NUMBER: 07-143899 LD

The Environmental Coordinator of the City of Bellevue has determined that this proposal does not have a
probable significant adverse impact upon the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is not
required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(C). This decision was made after the Bellevue Environmental Coordinator
reviewed the completed environmental checklist and information filed with the Land Use Division of the
Development Services Department. This information is available to the public on request.

Q. There is no comment period for this DNS. There is a 14-day appeal périod. Only persons who

submitted written comments before the DNS was issued may-appeal the decision. A written appeal

E/ must be filed in the City Clerk's office by 5:00 p.m. on
T

his DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197-11-355. There is no further
comment period on the DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who submitted written
comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal must be filed in the.
City Clerk’s Office by 5 p.m. on November 13, 2008.

[ This DNS is issued under WAC 197-1 1-340(2) and is subject to a 14-day comment period from the date

below. Comments must be submitted by 5 p.m. on . ThisDNS is also
subject to appeal. A written appeal must be filed in the City Clerk's Office by 5 p.m.
on .

This DNS may be withdrawn at any time if the proposal is modified so that it is likely to have significant
adverse environmental impacts; if there is significant new information indicating, or on, a proposals
probable significant adverse environmental impacts (unless a non-exempt license has been issued if the
proposal is a private projegt): or if the DNS was procured by misrepresentation or lack of material
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OTHERS TO RECEIVE THIS DOCUMENT:
State Department of Fish and Wildlife

State Department of Ecology,

Army Corps of Engineers

Attorney General

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe
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City of Bellevue Submittal Requirements

ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST
4/18/02

If you need assistance in completing the checklist or have any questions regarding the environmental review
process, please visit or call the Permit Center (425-452-6864) between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through
Friday (Wednesday, 10 to 4). Our TTY number is 425-452-4636.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Property Owner: Micah Pittman
Proponent: Jeff Bates

Contact Person: Jeff Bates
(If different from the owner. All questions and correspondence will be directed to the individual listed.)

Address: 911 Western, Ste 406, Seattle WA 98104

Phone: 206.264.7744

Proposal Title: Essex

Proposal Location: 25 102" Ave, NE Bellevue WA , Site is at corner of NE 15t and 102" Ave NE
Legal Description: Tract 6 in Sharp's subdivision of Cheriton Fruit Garden, according to the plat
thereof recorded in volume 7 of plats, page 45 in King County, WA; except the west 466’ and
_except the south 200" and except that portion conveyed to King County for NE 15t by deed
recorded 3168360 and except that portion conveyed to King County for 102" Ave NE by deed
recorded 1617971

1. General description: New 9 Story 32 unit Multi-family Condominium Building with retail at grade

above 2.5 level parking garage for 68 stalls.
2. Acreage of site: .355 A

3. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be demolished:>é \

4. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be constructed”32

5. Square footage of buildings to be demolished: 7,300 GSF %
3,

| Y
6. Square footage of buildings to be constructed_'l(é%gﬂ-gSF (Heated above grade) 36,251 GSF (Below
grade parking) D’\'@Q
7. Quantity of earth movement (in cubic yards): _’r 7@6@6’%{;

12,000 cubic yards /
8. Proposed land use: Multi-family Residential

9. Design features, including building height, number of stories and proposed exterior materials:
Building to be 9 stories with exterior materials of glass, masonry, precast concrete and metal
panels :

10. Other Building to have interesting rooftop feature for height bonus per Bellevue Land Use

Code
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Estimated date of completion of the proposal or timing of phasing:
Project is proposed to start late Q2- 2008. Assuming a 14 month construction period project completion
estimated Q3 - 2009.

Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further activity related to or connected with this proposal? If yes,
explain. None known

List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared, directly related to this
proposal.

A geotech report has been prepared by Pan Geo December 2007. Also a phase 1 environmental site
assessment was prepared by Farallon Consulting in May of 2007,

Do you know whether applications are pending for governmental approvals of other proposals directly affecting the
property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain. List dates applied for and file numbers, if known. None known

List any government approvals or permits that wifl be needed for your proposal, if known. If permits have been applied for,
list application date and file numbers, if known. None known

Please provide one or more of the following exhibits, if applicable to your proposal.
(Please check appropriate box(es) for exhibits submitted with your proposal):

0 Land Use Reclassification (rezone) Map of existing and proposed zoning

O Preliminary Plat or Planned Unit Development
Preliminary plat map

X Clearing & Grading Permit
Plan of existing and proposed grading
Development plans

X Building Permit (or Design Review)
Site plan
Clearing & grading plan

O Shoreline Management Permit
Site plan
A. ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS
1. Earth
a. General description of the site: X Flat O Rolling O Hilly O Steep slopes O Mountains O Other
b. What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent slope)? 59
c. What general types of soil are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, gravel, peat, and muck)? [If you know
the classification of agricultural soils, specify them and note any prime farmiand.
The project site is underlain by dense to very dense glacial till. An upper layer of medium dense, silty

sand with various amounts of gravel over medium dense to dense gray-brown silty sand with some

gravel was found at boring sites.
<

K.



d. Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immediate vicinity? If so, describe.
None Known

e. Describe the purpose, type, and approximate quantities of any filling or grading proposed. Indicate source
of fill. No fill Proposed

f. Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use? If so, generally describe.
Temporary erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented per
approved TESC plan and City of Bellevue regulations.

g. About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project construction (for
example, asphalt or buildings)? 100%

h. Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to the earth, if any:
Temporary erosion control will be provided per the City of Bellevue requirements and per Civil
Engineering drawings.

2. AIR

a. What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal (i.e. dust, automobile odors, and industrial
wood smoke) during construction and when the project is completed? If any, generally describe and give
approximate quantities if known.

Emissions from construction vehicles during construction. Exhaust from autos going to and from
site after completion of building

b. Are there any off-site sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal? If so, generally describe.
None known

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other impacts to the air, if any:
During construction, loose dirt will be watered to prevent emissions.

3. WATER

a. Surface

(1) Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (including year-round and
seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)? If yes, describe type and provide names. If



appropriate, state what stream or river it flows into.
There are no known surface water bodies on or in the immediate vicinity of the site.
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b. Ground
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Will the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to (within 200 feet) the described waters? I
Yes, please describe and attach available plans.
Does not apply

Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed in or removed from surface

water or wetlands and indicate the area of the site that would be affected. Indicate the source of

fili material.
Does not apply

Wil the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions? Give general description,
purpose, and approximate quantities if known.

Does not apply

Does the proposal lie within a 100-year floodplain? If so, note location on the site plan.
No

Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface waters? If so, describe
the type of waste and anticipated volume of discharge.

None Known

Will ground water be withdrawn, or will water be discharged to ground water? Give general
description.
Not applicable.

Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or other sources,
if any (for example: Domestic sewage; industrial, containing the following chemicals...;
agricultural; etc.) Describe the general size of the system, the number of such systems, the
number of houses to be served (if applicabie), or the number of animals or humans the system(s)
are expected to serve.

Not applicable.
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c. Water Runoff (Including storm water)

(1) Describe the source of runoff (including storm water) and method of collection and disposal, if any

(include quantities, if known). Where will this water flow? Will this water flow into other waters? If
s0, describe.
See Civil Engineering drawings.

(2) Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters? If so, generally describe.

Not to our knowledge.

d. Proposed measures to reduce or control surface, ground, and runoff water impacts, if any:
See Civil Engineering drawings.

4. Plants

a. Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site:

O

O

[om]

deciduous tree: alder, maple, aspen, other

evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine, other

shrubs

grass

pasture

crop or grain

wet soil plants: cattail, buttercup, bulrush, skunk cabbage, other

water plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil, other

other typtﬁ\o{l\:‘e\getation (
Lol v Jrc&’LSYL

b. What kind and amount of vegetation will be rémoved or altered?
The site currently consists primarily of a parking lot and two story building. All improvements
existing on the site will be removed for construction of the project.

c. List threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.
None Known

d. Proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or other measures to preserve or enhance vegetation on the
site, if any:
The project will be landscaped to meet the City of Bellevue Landscape requirements.
See the Landscape plan for further details.



5. ANIMALS

a. Check or circle any birds and animals which have been observed on or near the site or are known to be on
or near the site:

Eérds: hawk, heron, eagle, fongbirds, other:
O Mammals: deer, bear, elk, beaver, other:

O Fish: bass, salmon, trout, herring, shellfish, other:
b. List any threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site. None known
c. Is the site part of a migration route? If so, explain. None known
d. Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any: Does not apply

6. Energy and Natural Resources

a. What kinds of energy (electric, natural gas, oil, wood stove, solar) will be used to meet the completed
project's energy need? Describe whether it will be used for heating, manufacturing, etc.

Project will use electric and gas heat sources

b. Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent properties? If so, generally describe.
No

¢. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of the proposal? List other proposed
measures to reduce or control energy impacts, if any:
Project will comply with all WA state energy codes
7. Environmental Health

a. Are there any environmental health hazards, including exposure to toxic chemicals, risk of fire and
explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, that could occur as a result of this proposal? [f so, describe.

None Known

(1) Describe special emergency services that might be required. Does not apply

(2) Proposed measures to reduce or control environmental health hazards, if any. None known



b. Noise

(1) What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project (for example, traffic, equipment,
operation, other)?
None known

(2) What types and levels of noise would be created by or associated with the project on a short-term or
long-term basis (for example, traffic, construction, operation, other)? Indicate what hours noise
would come from the site.

Noise from construction over approximate 14 month period. Noise created during working
hours only. After construction of building noise would be created by traffic ingress/egress

(3) Proposed measures to reduce or control noise irancts, if any; None known N
A WS AN ﬂﬂ %N\\ﬁ dlo ‘
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8. Land and Shoreline Use

a. What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties?
Commercial/Retail and surface parking
b. Has the site been used for agriculture? If so, describe. No

c. Describe any structures on the site. Existing two story retail/office building

d. Wil any structures be demolished? If so, what? Yes, existing structure to be demolished

e. What is the current zoning classification of the site? DNTWN-OB-B

f. What is the current comprehensive plan designation of the site?

Old Bellevue portion of Downtown Bellevue
g. If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program designation of the site? Does not apply
h. Has any part of the site been classified as an “environmentally sensitive” area? If so, specify. No

I. Approximately how many people would reside or work in the completed project?
64 residents and 5 retail/building operations working

i- Approximately how many people would the completed project displace? None

k. Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if any: Does not apply



9.
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Project will be reviewed through City of Bellevue Administrative Design Review Building Department

and Land Use for compatibility. Project will be compatible with City of Bellevue Land use code.

Housing

a. Approximately how many units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income

housing.
32 middle to high income housing units

b. Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income

housing.
Does not apply

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control housing impacts, if any:
Does not apply

10. Aesthetics

a. What is the tallest height of any proposed structure(s), not including antennas; what is the principal exterior

building material(s) proposed?

Building height is 99'\Rcluding 15’ meghanjcal is 114", Principal exterior materials will be glass,
brick and precast M N L& UL{ /
ltered ted? b

b. What views in the immediate vicinity would obstruc
Views to the east from existing multi-family building will be obstructed

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts, if any:
Building will be set back from property lines according to City of Bellevue land use code.

11. Light and Glare

a. What type of light or glare will the proposal produce? What time of day would it mainly occur?
Residential units and retail at base may produce light from windows during evening hours.

b. Could light or glare from the finished project be a safety hazard or interfere with views? No

Proposed measures to ensure the proposal is compatible with existing and projected land uses and plans, if



c. What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposal?
None known

d. Proposed measures to reduce or control light or glare impacts, if any:
None known

Iﬁwoié&?‘tlbwr&i%ﬂ)&w\\ut‘l@@o.w

12. Recreation

a. What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in the immediate vicinity?
Project is adjacent to Bellevue Downtown Park

b. Would the proposed project displace any existing recreational uses? If so, describe. No

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation, including recreation opportunities to be
provided by the project or applicant, if any:

Letlonks e Comtm o deboll

13. Historic and Cultural Preservation

a. Are there any places or objects listed on, or proposed for, national, state, or local preservation registers
known to be on or next to the site? If so, generally describe.
None known

b. Generally describe any landmarks or evidence of historic, archeological, scientific, or cultural importance
known to be on or next to the site.

None known

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts, if any:
Does not apply

14. Transportation

a. ldentify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed access to the existing street
system. Show on site plans, if any.

The site is served by NE 1%t to the north and 102"? Ave Ne to the east. Vehicular access will be via curb
cut on 102" Ave NE.

b. Is site currently served by public transit? If not, what is the approximate distance to the nearest transit stop?
Yes. The nearest transit stops are two blocks east of the site on Bellevue Way SE. These stops are
served by Metro Transit Route 550, which provides half-hourly service to and from Seattle. In addition,
the Bellevue Transit Center is located on NE 6% Street about six blocks northeast of the site. The
Bellevue Transit Center is served by 22 Metro Transit bus routes that provide service throughout the
region.

¢. How many parking spaces would the complete project have? How many would the project

eliminate?
Project will provide 68 below grade parking stalls. Project would displace 32 existing surface
parking stalls.



d. Will the proposal requir "any new roads or streets, or improveme~'~ to existing roads or streets,
not including drivewa /fso, generally describe. No )
The project will include «.ew sidewalks on NE 15t Street and 102" Avc NE

e. Vil the project use (Or OCcur in the Immeadiate VicInity of) water, rail, or air transportation? It so,
generally describe. No

f. How many vehicular trips per day would be generated by the completed project? If known, indicate when
peak volumes would occur.
Project has not done a traffic report

g. Proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts, if any:

g 8y 6 Tngplaton

a. \Would the project result in an increased need for the public services (for example: fire protection, police
protection, health care, schools, other)? If so, generally describe.

No

15. Public Services

b. Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public services, if any.
None known

16. Utilities

a. Circle utilities currently available at the site:
electricity, natural gas, water, refuses service, telephone, sanitary sewer, septic system, other.

b. Describe the utilities that are proposed for the project, the utility providing the service, and the general
construction activities on the site or in the immediate vicinity which might be needed.
All of the above utilities will be needed with the City of Bellevue and existing utility companies
providing services. Natural gas and electricity will be provided by Puget Sound Energy, and water

and sewer will be provided by the City of Bellevue.

Signature

The above answers are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. | understand that the lead agency is
relying on them to make its decision.

Signaturess e R

Date Submitted................... /‘Z//?‘/é o
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City of Bellevue

’ oq;‘-.as((% Development Services Department
| ‘_%)\m Land Use Division Staff Report
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Proposal Name: The Essex on the Park
Proposal Address: 25 102™ Avenue NE
Proposal Description: To demolish an existing two story office/retail building and
construct a 9 story, 32 unit building with at grade retail
above 2.5 levels of underground parking. Total parklng
provided will be 67 stalls.
File Number: 07-143899 LD
Applicant: _ Micah Pittman
Decisions Included: Design Review with SEPA, Process Il
Planner: Antoinette Pratt, Senior Planner

State Environmental Policy Act Determination of Non-significance
Threshold Determination: f\jr

. L. J
Mijchael Paine
Environmental Coordinator

Director’s Decision: Approval with Conditions

Mike Brennan, Director
Development Services Department

Application Date: December 7, 2007
Notice of Application. Date: January 10, 2008
Minimum Comment Period: January 24, 2008
Bulletin Publication Date: October 30, 2008
Appeal Deadline: November 13, 2008

For information on how to appeal a proposal, visit Development Services at C1ty Hall or call (425) 452-4570. Appeal of the Decision
must be made by 5 p.m. on the date noted for appeal of the decision.

Development Services Department = 425-452-4570 = Hearing Impaired: dial 711
450 110™ Avenue NE, Bellevue, WA 98004




VL.

VII.
VIIL.

CONTENTS

Request/Review Process

Site Zoning, Context & Character,

Changes to Proposal Due to City Review

Decision Criteria

Decision




Essex on the Park
07-143899 LD
Page 2 of 44

l. REQUEST/PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

A. Request : .
Micah Pittman requests Design Review approval to demolish an existing two story retail/office
building and construct a nine story, 32 unit building with retail at grade over 2.5 levels of
underground parking for a total of 68 parking stalls. A garden deck is proposed at level 9 for
residents. The applicant has proposed 79,550 GSF of building area with 37,906 GSF of below
grade parking. Included within the 79,550 GSF is 2,135 SF of retail and 3,222 square feet of
resident, lobby and amenity space.

The project includes street frontage improvements along NE 1% Street and 102™ Avenue NE.

See attached vProject Plans & Drawings for more information.



Essex on the Park
07-143899 LD
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B. Review Process
Design Review is required by Land Use Code (LUC) 20.30F. The Design Review, and SEPA
Determinations are both Process Il decisions. Process Il is an administrative process. The
Environmental Coordinator issues the SEPA Threshold Determination and the Director of the
Development Services Department issues the Design Review decision. An appeal of any
Process Il decision is heard and decided upon by the City of Bellevue Hearing Examiner.

. SITE, ZONING & LAND USE CONTEXT

A. Site

B Site—25 102™ B Total site size for this project is .355 acres or 15,483
P Ave NE § square feet.

The site is located at southwest corner of NE 1% Street
and 102" Avenue NE. To the immediate west are a
series of mid-rise residential buildings. To the east,
across 102" Avenue NE, are underdeveloped parcels
that contain low rise structures. To the north, across
NE 1% Street is the Downtown Park.

As part of the Old Bellevue neighborhood, the site is
convenient to the Downtown Park and the Old

B Bellevue Shopping District. The Old Bellevue
neighborhood is characterized by low to medium
density development and acts as a transition zone between the Downtown Park and its
peripheral areas.

The building is addressed off NE 1° Street where the main pedestrian lobby is located. To the
west of this lobby are two ground related residential units which face the Downtown Park. To
the east of this lobby is retail which wraps the corner of NE 1% and 102" AVE. and continues
south to the vehicular entry and conforms to 102" Avenue NE as a Type “A” street type. South
of the garage entry is a 130 square foot landscaped area that contains remote fuel fill for the
emergency generator. Retail parking is located on the P-1 level and is separated from
residential users by interior gate.

Building servicing, loading and access to dumpsters is provided with an 11’-1” clear ceiling
height. The loading area is sized to accommodate a 17’ long mid-size U-Haul that can enter on
and back off within the site. Pickup for garbage will be staged near the garage entry. All garage
exhaust venting is to south of the building.

The building will be set back five feet off the west property line to provide light and air at the
ground level of the neighboring property which is the McKee. To the east, the building is set 4'4”
off the property line to provide the required 12 foot sidewalk. Zero setbacks are provided at the
north and south property lines at grade.

Street trees in grates line both NE 1% and 102™ Avenue to reinforce the urban character of the
street. At the street corner, on-grade planters include a mix of shrubs, grasses and perennials
consistent with existing plantings along NE 1%. A large planter at the SE corner of the building
includes an evergreen Magnolia with grasses and low shrubs below. - An enclosed viewing
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garden is proposed at the SW corner of the building and planted in shade tolerant species for
the enjoyment of residents in the adjacent work studio spaces.

The Common Roof Terrace includes muitiple seating areas for dining, conversation and
sunning. A kitchen with barbecue grill, sink and bar is proposed, as well as a fireplace.

Planting at the roof terrace has a more informal character than the street level planting and
includes a mix of flowering and evergreen shrubs. Espaliered apples and a specimen Japanese
Maple are also proposed.

B. Zoning

. The property is located within the
Downtown-Old Bellevue (DNTN-OB) land
use district, Subdistrict B. No concomitant

[~ agreement applies to the property.

DNTI%I

108RD AVE NE
f

N O T T IrmrrT T

~ C. Building Design

The project’s primary design goals are to reinforce the architectural backdrop to Bellevue’s
Downtown Park, provide a strong, well defined corner at 102™ and NE 1% and create an
updated version of the memorable residential buildings along Manhattan’s Central Park. The
base of the building will reinforce the residential character along NE 1% Street with the provision
of two studio units at grade while providing a more active retail character along 102",

| North Elevation (NE 1% Street—See Sheet A0.04a): The entry fagade has an urban
relationship to the Bellevue Downtown Park. The North fagade is vertically proportioned into
three glazed bays through the use of masonry pilasters capped by a metal accent cornice.

Two different masonry colors will be used; one at the building’s base, the other for the building’s
middle and top. Pre-cast concrete detailing at level 3 window sills will differentiate the lower 2
floors of the building and create a well defined base. At the building’s middle the glazed vertical
bays and Juliette balconies will provide residential scale and detail. The window openings at the
penthouse levels are grouped together to create a more vertical pattern unique to the building’s
top. A continuous band of pre-cast at the 8" floor will also help differentiate the top two floors. A
larger cornice of pre-cast concrete will also help differentiate the top two floors. The northwest
corner of the top two floors will be recessed to reduce the building mass and create a more
distinctive silhouette. At the rooftop screen wall’'s NE corner a backlit lantern will provide an
interesting rooftop feature and relate to the chamfered glazing of the units below.

The one story retail base wraps the NE corner from 102nd Ave. NE. and weaves into the 9 story
building elevation. At the sidewalk adjacent to the 9 story portion a pre-cast concrete plinth will
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ground the building and provide human scale. Above the concrete plinth along NE 1% a series of
masonry reveals will create light rustication to further articulate the lower two floors.

Pre-cast/stone accent courses, decorative lighting'and a suspended entry canopy at 10’ above
the sidewalk will define the building’s main entry. A landscaped espalier will add interest to the
east of the main entry. To the west, the stoops and window bays of the Park Homes will relate
to and help continue the residential character along NE 1. The Park homes will have deeply
recessed terraces stepping up from the sidewalk to help ensure privacy for the residents.

At the NW corner of the North Elevation the Essex steps down in scale to a three story
elevation. The brick clad first floor podium steps back from the north property line 1’-4” and is
held 5’ off the west property line in order to make a more graceful transition to the neighboring

property.

West Elevation (Fagade facing Mckee—See sheet A0.04b): This fagade is comprised of two -
masonry colors and is modulated by numerous setbacks. The first floor podium level is clad
with brick color 1 and set back 5’ from the property line. A built in planter will allow vines to climb
and provide greenery for this wall. The setback allows daylight to penetrate closer to ground
plane and provides an exit path for stair two and three discharge. Above the exit path a portion
of the second floor terrace will cantilever 1°-4” into the 5’ setback. To the south of the building
exit a planter will be located in the 5’ setback zone and provide additional greenery for the
masonry wall. '

At the second floor terrace the building is set back an additional 5’ for a total 10’ off the west

. property line. This two story portion at levels two and three is clad in brick color 1 with a bay of
storefront glazing returning at the NW corner. At level four the building steps back an additional
10’ for a total of 20’ off the west property line. This portion of the building is clad with brick color
2 with a portion of storefront glazing used vertically in the center of the fagade to break up the
mass. Storefront glazing also returns at the NW corner. This wall plane continues to the building
roof and is stepped back at the mechanical screen wall. The top two penthouse floors are clad
in brick color 2 and are differentiated by a continuous band of pre-cast at the 8" floor. The floor
levels of Essex are misaligned with the McKee by approximately half a floor. This will help
maintain privacy between the two buildings.

South Elevation (See Sheet A0.04c): At the southwest corner, a five foot wide will wrap the
corner. From the planter down to grade the wall will be cast in place concrete. From the top of
the planter to the second floor the podium level will be clad in brick color 1. On the south
property line the cast in place concrete wall steps up to the podium level further along the south
wall. The CMU block at the podium wall will transition to meet brick color 1 wrapping the corner
from 102"P Ave NE.

At the second floor terrace the building is set back an additional five feet for a total of ten feet off
the south property line. This two story portion at levels two and three is clad in brick color 1 with
the garage louver exhaust located at the southwest corner, discharging to the south. The
emergency generator exhaust is also located on the south wall. At level four the building steps
back an additional 10’ for a total of 20’ off the south property line. This portion of the building is
clad with brick color 2 with a portion of storefront glazing used vertically in the center of the
fagade and returning at the SE corner. This wall plane continues to the building roof and is
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stepped back at the mechanical screen wall. The top two penthouse floors are clad in brick color
2 and are differentiated by a continuous band of pre-cast at the 8™ floor.

East Elevation (102" Avenue NE—See Sheet A0.04a): The Brick color 1 retail podium is set
back from the property line 4'-4” to accommodate a 12’ sidewalk. The wall is recessed 10’-3”
south of the garage entry, 3'-0” at the central retail entry and 3’-0” at the corner retail entry. A
planter will be located at the SE corner with all landscaping conforming to site triangle
dimensions. The fuel fill for the emergency generator is located within the planting area and is
accessed by pavers. The heat rejection louver for the emergency generator is located behind
the landscaping. The garage entry will also conform to all site triangle dimensions. The garage
entry has been carefully designed to be architecturally integrated into the project and scaled to
relate to the pedestrian environment at 102™ Avenue NE. A continuous 4'-4” canopy will
extend above all retail and garage entry bays. The transformer exhaust grille is located above
the first retail bay canopy. Additional exhausts/intakes for retail tenants will be located above
canopies as required.

The building will step back 15’ from the east property line above the first floor podium. Levels 2-
7 will be clad in brick color 2. The building’s mass will be further reduced by a series of centrally
located Juliette balconies and larger glazed openings from level 2 through 7. A portion of
storefront will be used vertically at the SE corner. At the SE corner the top 2 floors of the
building will be will be recessed to reduce the building mass and create a more distinctive
silhouette. An additional recess will occur at levels 8 and 9 at the center of the fagade. The
window openings at the 2 penthouse levels are grouped together to create a more vertical
pattern unique to the building’s top. The top two penthouse floors are clad in brick color 2 and
are differentiated by a continuous band of pre-cast at the 8" floor.

Retail at Base of Building:

The project will contain 2,135 square feet of retail at the building’s first floor. The retail wraps the
NE corner of the building activating the corner and sidewalk at 102"° Ave NE. Because of the
site slope the retail is divided into 2 portions. The corner retail bay is 1,277 SF, the other is 858
SF. The floor to clear ceiling height to bottom of slab is 11’-5 1/2” and 13’-8” respectively.
Glazing will be clear to window head height except where mechanical louvers are required.
Removable continuous overhead marquees averaging 10'6” above the sidewalk will project 4’-4”
over the sidewalk of each retail bay.

Entries for both retail bays are fully recessed with a pair of entry doors. Signage for retail will be
a combination of blade signs, and stem mounted letters on canopies. All signage criteria will be
regulated by building standard retail guidelines. Parking for retail is per required parking code
for mixed-use buildings and is provided adjacent to the main garage entry.

. Custom lighting sconces, up lights, and hardware will be provided at all retail entries. Individual
tenant heat pumps and required intake and exhaust grilles will be located above canopies as
required.
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Site Amenities:

Various amenities will be offered to residents. They include a well designed entry lobby with a
seating and concierge area. Up a short ramp from the main lobby a series of 6 work studios and
fitness center will also be provided. A pet relief area is provided on the roof.

Terraces will be provided for individual units at all building step backs. At the main building roof
a 1,763 square foot common roof terrace will be provided including an outdoor kitchen and
dining area, overlook, outdoor fireplace and living room. The common roof terrace will be able
to accommodate several groups of people.

. CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE/ ZONING REQUIREMENTS
A. General Provisions of the Land Use Code

Uses are regulated by Section 20.10.400 (Use Charts) and 20.25A (Downtown-Mixed Use zoning
district). In addition, the uses proposed for this project are permitted with Design Review approval
subject to meeting the Design Review criteria of Land Use Code (LUC) 20.25A.110 and the Design
Guidelines — Building/Sidewalk Relationships of LUC section 20.25A.115, summarized as follows:

Item Permitted/Required Proposed Comments/Conditions
Project Limit No minimum 15,483 SF None
’ ' Max. Height + 10% (9’)
T See Section Il B for
Building Height 90 FT 99 FT additional height
analysis.
Floor Area Ratio The project is at its
(FAR) 2.0 Base / 5.0 Max 5 maximum FAR.
79,550
Total Gross Square No minimum GSF(Building) None
Feet (GSF) 37,906 GSF
(Garage)

Exempt Retail/Ped- , : ‘
Oriented Frontage Maximum 1.0 FAR (211:,’3|§ :IS Two exempt reta(t;l
Floor Area ) . spaces proposed.
GSF for FAR 77,415 GSF 77.415GsF | Exempt retail not

! ’ included




Essex on the Park
07-143899 LD

Page 8 of 44

Item Permitted/Required Proposed Comments/Conditions
Floor Area per Floor
Above 40 Feet 20,000 GSF /Floor | 3437 GSF/ 1| ovels 5.7

, Floor
Floor Area per Floor .
Above 80 Feet 12,000 GSF / Fioor | #088 GSF/ ) oyt 8.9
Setbacks
Fronts (North and East)
102" Avenue NE OFT OFT - LUC 20.25A.020
NE 1% Street
Side (South) 0FT 0FT LUC 20.25A.020
Rear (West/McKee) 0FT 5FT LUC 20.25A.020
Stepbacks
Upper level Stepback
in Perimeter Design
District )
West/South. Elevations 20 FT 20 FT LUC 20.25A.020, note 25
East Elevation 15 FT 15 FT LUC 20.25A.090.D.5.a

y on y o 8’ Sidewalk + 4’ Planting
Sidewalk Width 12-6" 126 Strip + 6" Curb
_ , 3", except 4” on
. Main Street,

Stree? Tree/ Species 100" Avenue, Scarlet _Oak (QC) Species meets LUC
& Caliper 12" Street in and Skyline Honey , t

s Locust (GTS) / 3" requirements.

erimeter
District

Mid-Block Walkways Not Required ___None LUC 20.25A.D60.C.4.a
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Parking and Loading

. Comments/

Item Required Proposed Conditions
Minimum and Required and Proposed
Parking Maximum Permitted Parking | LUC 20.25A.050
Permitted Ratios Parking Stalls Stalls
Residential Units 1.0/ Unit Max 32 Min .
(32_units) 2.0/ Unit Max 64 Max 62 | Based on 32 Units
No parking required
Retail Mcl)n/ 1000 SF . 0 Min for retail space less
(Retail 1-1,291 SF) 5.0/ 1000 SF 12 Max 5 than 1,500 SF per
(Retail2-1,042 SF) M LUC 20.25A.050.B,
Max subnote 4
32 Min Conforms to
Total 76 Max 67 standard
Required/Permitted - Proposed
_ — Q0. Based on 65%
Compact Stalls 43 Max 33=49% Max
. 10’ x 55’ Adjacent to Arterial + | Proposed location on

Loading Area 40’ for maneuvering clearance A2.03 ~ Level P1
Recycling & Solid 1.5 SF/unit x 32 units = 319 SF Email from Wes

Waste

48 SF

5 SF/1000 SF retail x 1,200 SF =

6 SF
54 SF
(LUC 20.20.725)

Smith, commercial
supervision for Allied
Waste of Bellevue
dated 10/15/07.

B. Analysis of Height Modification

The applicant has requested a height increase beyond the underlying zoning district. LUC

20.25A.090.D.2, subnote 2 states the following regarding height modifications:

In Subdistrict B, the maximum height may be exceeded by no more than 10 percent, and
only if the applicant can demonstrate that the additional height accommodates
architecturally integrated mechanical equipment, interesting roof forms, significant floor
plate modulation, significant facade modulation, or other such unique architectural
features, and that the resulting design exceeds the quality and design requirements of

LUC 20.25A.110.

The basic height for the DT-OB, Subdistrict B is 90 feet. Height may be increased to 99 feet per
LUC 20.25A.090.D.2, subnote 2 as noted above. An additional 15 feet is permitted for

mechanical equipment. Total maximum height is 114 feet. Building height proposed is 114 feet
which includes the increase for mechanical equipment.
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The applicant should note that if the design of the mechanical equipment increases in height, a
building height reduction will be necessary to conform to this standard. Changes to the shown
roof details below are subject to approval by staff and consistency with the code during building
permit review. If modifications are made after building permit approval, the Land Use
Exemption (LUX) process may be used. Modification to the roof design/mechanical equipment
without such approval may place the height increase gained at risk for reduction to the normal
maximum building height of 90 feet plus 15 mechanical or 105 feet. See Section X.C for related
condition.

A height modification is granted because the applicant has proposed the following:

Placement of the elevator overrun in the center of the building.

¢ - A 15 foot metal screen wall to screen the elevator overrun and to provide additional area for
placement of associated equipment.

¢ Decks at the southwest corner of the roof and Levels 2 through 9 create fagade modulation
and an interesting roof form. '

o Provision of a roof cornice at the north elevation to further define building identity at this
elevation while providing a unique architectural feature.:

e The colors and materials used for the mechanical equipment will match the building body
creating an architecturally integrated system.

See images below:

As conditioned, the proposal is eligible for a modification of height per LUC 20.25A.090.D.2,
subnote 2.
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C. Special District Requirements

1. FAR Amenity System Requirements

Subject to LUC 20.25A.020C.2, the amount of bonus floor area in square feet generated by the
amenities provided to meet the Basic Floor Area Ratio (FAR) requirement must at a minimum
be equal to 20% of the Project Limit area times the Basic FAR permitted for a non-residential
building in the land use district. The Basic FAR requirement in square feet = 0.20 X the Project

Limit area X the Basic Non-residential FAR (0.20 X 15,483 X 0.5 = 1,548.3 SF).

The amount of “Basic’ FAR Amenity Earned (21,549 SF), calculated below, exceeds the

minimum required 1,548.3 SF by 21,390.7 SF.

Table 1: Bonus Amenity Area Earned

(Project GFA — Basic Permitted Floor Area)

Project Gross Floor Area (GFA) 77,415 SF
Basic Permitted Floor Area 30,966 SF
(Basic FAR X Project Limit) (2.0 X 15,483 SF)
Additional Floor Area Requested 46,449 SF

(77,415 — 30,966)

“Basic” FAR Amenity Earned

21,378 SF (Refer to Table 2 below)

"Remaining (“Bonus™) FAR Amenity to Earn
(Project GFA - Basic Permitted Floor Area —
“Basic” FAR Amenity Earned)

25,071 SF
(77,415 - 30,966 - 21,378)

Total FAR Amenity Earned

97,190 SF (Refer to Table 2 below)

Excess FAR Amenity Earned ‘
(Total FAR Amenity Earned — Basic FAR Amenity
Earned — Bonus FAR Amenity to Earn)

50,741 SF
(97,190 — 21,378 — 25,071)
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Téble 2: Bonus Amenities

Subject to LUC 20.25A.030.D, the total amount of bonus floor area earned through the Amenity
Incentive System for a project, and the total amount of bonus floor area to be utilized on-site for
that project, must be recorded with the King County Division of Records and Elections and with
the Bellevue City Clerk. Therefore, a condition is included in Section X of this report requiring

that the applicant record a copy of the approved bonus point calculations, project drawings and

conditions of this Design Review approval. See Section X.D for related condition.

Amenity -Units of Bonus | Bonus Floor How it Meets the
Measure Ratio | Area Earned Description and
Design Criteria?
Public Benefit?
0
2 Pedestrian . .
= . . (102’-8" x 200°) | Stimulates sidewalk
S Oriented LF 200-1 20,532 SF | pedestrian activity.
£ Frontage
< Marquee (east SF 21 (386 SF x2) | Entry cover from
% elevation) ' 772 SF inclement weather.
= Awning (north SF 0.5:1 (147 SF x 0.5) | Entry cover from
elevation) - - 74 SF inclement weather.
Sub-Total 21,378 SF
asic
10 - Hides unsightly
dergond | gp | g |O79085052) | g e
L : ’ underground.
3
a
5 Sub-Total
)
= Bonus 75,812 SF
Combined
Total . 97,190 SF
2, Design Review Criteria and Design Guidelines

The proposal meets the Design Review criteria (LUC 20.25A.110) as follows:

Site Design Criteria

Vehicular Circulation and Parking

a. Provide efficient vehicular access to parking and service areas which is coordinated on a
superblock basis. Finding: The superblock configuration does not exist in Old Bellevue.
Vehicular access will be available via one access point: the southeast comer of 102" Avenue
NE. This access point will lead vehicles into the interior of the garage with an interior gate
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separating residential parking areas from retail. A loading dock will be provided in this same
vicinity.

b. Coordinate the location of vehicular and pedestrian mid-block connections, considering
- opportunities for mid-block crossings. Finding: No midblock connections are required for this
project. A midblock connection exists west of the McKee development.

c. Provide for safe and pleasant movement within the Downtown for the pedestrian and
bicyclist. Finding: The NE 1% Street sidewalk will remain the same size at 12 feet. The 102™
Avenue NE sidewalk will increase from 8 to 12 feet as required by the LUC. A 12 foot sidewalk
with a two foot scoring pattern will be provided along with vegetation and benches. Since this is
a Type “A” right-of-way along 102™ Avenue NE, the addition of these amenities to this area will
further define the pedestrian connection to the Downtown Park, Main Street and Meydenbauer
bay.

d. Maximize the separation of vehicular traffic from pedestrian areas by means of level changes,
space and distance, or landscaping. Finding: The sidewalk is separated from the roadway by a six-
inch curb and four-feet tree grates.

e. Incorporate retail shopping space at ground level into parking structures whenever practical
and appropriate. Finding: Ground level retail is proposed at the northeast corner which then
wraps around the building at the east elevation. Placement of retail in this location will activate
the sidewalk in this area of the project, fulfilling standards for a Type “A” street.

f.  Minimize the location of parking adjacent to pedestrian connections. Finding: All parking is
located within the building. On-street parking exists east on 102" Avenue NE in the public
right-of-way. These parking stalls will continue to exist after this proposal is complete.

g. Limit the number of driveway openings and the number of access lanes in each opening.
Finding: Only one driveway opening will be proposed at the southeast corner of the site.

h. Where appropriate, fit garages into the topography and make use of garage roofs for public
open space, recreation or landscaped areas. Finding: Residential units, owner amenities, and
retail spaces are proposed over the P1 level of the garage.

i. Max)'mize the use of underground parking. Finding: All parking will be contained within 2.5 levels
of underground parking.

Pedestrian Circulation and Amenities

Pedestrians can circulate around the building by way of sidewalks at the north and east edges of
the site. Street trees, weather protection, benches, landscaping, and special paving are used to
provide a more pleasant pedestrian experience.

Wind and Sun

The building is designed to step down to the pedestrian level. Required building stepbacks on the
west, south and east elevations define the building podium. These stepbacks allow sun
penetration into the project. Level one will meet building setbacks which are zero for this district
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on the north, south and east sides. The applicant has chosen to provide a five foot building
setback at the west elevation. This setback will provide further sun penetration and air circulation
in the area between the Essex and the McKee to the west.

Sheet L1.01, landscaping also makes provision fovr trees along the north and east edges of this
site. Additionally, the presence of the building wall will block prevailing winds from the south.

Open Space
s Mg A l R - _ The project has two open space areas for
3 A f{ ‘ i D > __ residents: a roof deck and individual residential
' e | LML 552l ' decks at Levels 2 through 9. An at grade minor
A AP edkEundy 2! Ui aRie urban plaza will be located at the northeast corner.
iﬁ g 5 It will contain benches, landscaping and scored
O TR 0 1] pavement. Placement of these features creates a
110} i focal area not only for the project but the
= = neighborhood.
= : e A
T gy i —t
' ' T 0
Light and Glare

The project will minimize light spill and provide cut-off fixtures to reduce glare whenever possible.
The project will respect all existing and future adjacent residential projects with no exterior building
illumination to the west or south except as needed to provide exit pathway lighting. '

Downtown Patterns and Context
Natural Setting and Topography
Thié site is almost rectangular in shape and measures approximately 137 feet along NE 1* Street
and 115 feet along 102™ Avenue NE. Topography on this site is generally level with a slight drop

in elevation from the north property line to the south property line of about four feet. There is a
drop of only one foot between the west and east property lines.

| Landscape Design
Landscaping will be provided along NE 1% Street and 102™ Avenue NE. The site does not

contain significant existing vegetation. There is an existing street tree in a grate along NE 1
Street. See Section Il. A (Site) above for further discussion regarding landscaping.
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Views

Existing Fence

McKee

Residents at the very lower levels
g of the east elevation will have
views of an existing six foot fence
f located on McKee property.
Beyond this fence, southeast
corner residents will also have
views of landscape planters
e provided at the southwest corner
and the western portion of the
Essex. These planters will contain
overstory and understory
vegetation such as climbing vines,
shrubs that are linear in form along
with bushy shrubs, and ground cover. The applicant has provided a five foot setback to allow
better sun penetration to this vegetation.

In addition to the above, building materials in this vicinity have been upgraded from the initial
submission of concrete to a masonry color 1 as shown on the Sheet A8.04.

Essex

Floors 7 through 9 will have views westerly to Seattle over the McKee. The windows and
balconies have been designed to off-set, as much as possible, to provide privacy between units.
The finish floors between the two buildings are offset by approximately half a story. The lower
floors of the Essex will have views of the existing McKee fence and building.

The northern residential units of the Essex will have views of the Downtown Park and beyond into
the downtown core.

Building Height and Bulk

The building base has been designed to maximize the permitted zero setbacks for this zoning
district with exception of the west property line where a five foot setback is provided. Required
building stepbacks of 20 feet on the west and south property lines cause the tower portion of the
structure to diminish in size and square footage. A required 15 foot setback further defines the
building tower at the east elevation. No such stepback is required for the north elevation.
Provision of these building stepbacks at the upper levels creates space between structures upon
redevelopment. Diminishing floor plates of the tower potentially will allow views north to the
Downtown Park from properties south of the park. -

Initially, the proposed building will be larger than the surrounding neighborhood. But as
redevelopment occurs, buildings of similar height will be produced. This structure will be 114 feet
including mechanical equipment. The adjacent building, theMcKee has a building height of 69
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feet for building A and a height of 54 feet for building B. To the west of the McKee is the Seasons
at 55 feet in height for the west building and a height of 90 feet for the east building.

The roof top of this structure has been designed as an integrated form of this structure. The roof
contains modulation, integrated building materials to conform to the building body. The roof top
deck will provide vegetative relief at the southwest corner.

~ The project has been designed to
maximize open space at the west
elevation with the provision of a five
foot setback from the west property
line. The applicant has provided
five feet to create a larger open

| space between properties and sun

penetration into this area. No
landscaping exists on the McKee

& side of the property to create

vegetative relief to residents

looking west from the Essex but
such visual relief will be provided to

the residents of the McKee at the lower, east elevation W|th visuals of the landscape planter at the
southwest corner. Exiting requirements limit placement of such vegetation in the upper northwest

corner of the Essex site.

See diagram below:
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Patterns of Activity

The building provides various opportunities for pedestrian-level activity including ground level
retail, residential lobby and leasing spaces. At the northeast corner of this site, the pedestrian
areas will be enhanced with benches, landscaping, and scored pavement materials.

Signage

Signage information has not been provided at this time. General signage information noted on
the building will be required prior to building permit issuance with a formal sign package
following such submittal. See Sections X.C and E.

Design Guidelines — Buildina/Sidewalk Relationships (LUC 20.25A.115

NE 1% Street is classified as a “C” Right-of-Way while 102™ Avenue NE is classified as an “A”
Right-of-Way. These rights-of-way have been given these designations as it is anticipated that
they shall have moderate to the highest orientation to pedestrians respectively. Because of
these street classifications, the applicant has oriented two townhouse units at the northwest
corner of the site for direct access to the street level due to the moderate pedestrian use in this
area. Conversely, 102™ Avenue NE has been given the highest pedestrian orientation due to
its direct connection to Main Street.

Long term development plans are underway for the Meydenbauer area with linkages between |
this area and the downtown park, 102™ Avenue NE increases in importance as a pedestrian
connection. Provision of additional retail will further activate this area of the Old Bellevue.
Downtown-Old Bellevue District
1. Street Improvements. The applicant shall provide half-street and sidewalk improvements
including paving, street trees, lighting and other street furniture comparable to the existing
Main Street streetscape between 102nd Avenue and Bellevue Way on:
b. 102nd and 103rd Avenues between SE 1st Street and NE 1st Street; and

Response: The applicant will provide sidewalk improvements on NE 1% Street and 102", thus,
complying with the standard above. '

2. Mid-Block Connections.
Response: Not required for this site.

3. Parking. An off-street parking area may not be located between the buildings and streets
along: )

a. 102nd Avenue NE between Main Street and NE 1st Stfeet; and

Response: All associated pafking for this project will be provided underground to comply with
the standard above.
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4.

Minor Publicly Accessible Spaces.

Response: Not required for this project.

5.

Pedestrian-Oriented Frontage and Marquees or Awnings.
a. The applicant shall provide pedestrian-oriented frontage and marquees or awnings on:
ii. 102nd Avenue between Main Street and NE 1st Street.

Response: The applicant has complied with the standard above by providing 4'-4”
marquees along 102" Avenue NE.

b. Pedestrian-oriented frontage, marquees, and awnings must comply with the design
criteria of LUC 20.25A.030.C, and the FAR amenity bonus may be utilized.

Response: The applicant complies with the standards detailed above for marquees.

c. Pedestrian-oriented frontage must include display windows having mullions that are
spaced two to six feet apart.

Response: Windows have been provided along 102™ Avenue NE to allow pedestrians
visibility into the two retail spaces.

d. The use of exposed concrete, metal or plastic for storefront facades is not perniitted. ’
This does not preclude the use of metal and acrylic glazing on marquees or vinyl
fabric on awnings, nor the use of brass, copper or aluminum for decorative trim.

Response: The applicant has proposed a textured CMU in masonry color 1 as shown on
Sheet A8.02.

Perimeter Design District

The Perimeter Design District shall include the following property west of the centerline of 112th
Avenue NE within the Downtown as defined in LUC 20.50.016. This site is located within
Subdistrict B.

1.

Development projects should include a mid-block street, where feasible, to provide more
convenient circulation within the perimeter of the Downtown and to promote development
with a human scale. .

Response: This standard is not applicable as mid-block connections are not required for
this site either through pedestrian or vehicular connections.

Buildings should incorporate interior arcades, open courtyards, enclosed plazas or
combinations thereof which offer mid-block pedestrian connections between perpendicular
and/or parallel streets. ,

Response: As discussed above, mid-block connections are not required for this project.
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3.

Iv.

Buildings should be clad with materials which minimize reflected light. Overhangs, awnings,
sunscreens and other devices should be considered in order to minimize conditions of
glare.

Response: The building will be clad with two masonry building colors as shown on Sheet
A8.01. These colors are tan/light tan in color with an accent band at the top of the building
and at various intervals throughout the building body. A dark brown/grey metal panel
material will be used for the cornices and mechanical screen. All materials have been
proposed to minimize reflected light to comply with the standard above.

Building facades should be divided into increments through the use of bay windows, offsets,
angled facets, recesses and other architectural features which serve to break down the
scale.

Response: The proposed building fulfills the standards above. See Section 111.C.2 above.

Rooftops should incorporate feafures such as pitched or sloped forms, terraces, perimeter
planting to soften an otherwise rectilinear profile.

Response: The applicant has proposed a flat roof with a roof garden at the southwest
corner of the structure. Private terraces will be available as well for residents of the
building. See Section Ill.B above for further roof discussion.

Surface parking should be concealed from street level views by berms, hedges, walls or
combinations thereof.

Response: No surface parking is proposed for this project.

Special attention should be given to the provision of elements at or near the ground level
such as awnings, recessed entries, water features, address signs, seasonal flower beds,
seating, pedestrian-oriented uses and display kiosks.

Response: The applicant has complied with the above by providing benches, an awning on
the north elevation, street trees, recessed entries for the two residential units on the north
elevation and pedestrian oriented uses on 102" Avenue NE.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT

Public Correspondence: To date, staff has received several E-mails and three letters for this
project. All correspondence is available for public view in the project file. Many of the letters and
emails received reiterate the comments raised at the City public meetings as summarized
below.

Qutreach Meetings

The applicant held two documented outreach meetings on this proposal as summarized below:

.. The applicant provided public notice to owners within 500 feet to discuss their proposal. On
January 23", 2008, the applicants met at the McKee to discuss their project. A general
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overview was given by the project architect. Residents who attended asked questions
regarding construction noise, placement of the construction trailer, and more information
regarding the west wall design of the Essex and its connection to the east wall of the McKee.
Because no residents from the east wall attended this meeting, the Mckee requested that a
second outreach meeting be held.

. A second outreach meeting was held on January 29, 2008. This meeting was led by the
McKee’s land use representative, Julia Kruger. The primary concerns raised at the meeting
were the following:

Loss of sunlight at the east elevation of the McKee.

Proposed materials on the west wall of the Essex.

Concern regarding building bulk and location of the west wall.
Economic impacts to east units of the McKee.

The meeting was adjourned with further study occurring on the items above by the Essex
design team.

See project file for meeting minutes sent by Shugart Bates.
. City Public Meetings

Meeting #1

In addition to the above outreach meetings, the Land Use Code (LUC) provides for an optional
public meeting for design review applications. Staff determined that such a meeting was
necessary and held this meeting on January 31, 2008. There were approximately 24 individuals
who attended this meeting. See project file for lists of speakers.

Many of the attendees of this meeting were from the McKee. Comments from speakers on this
proposal were wide ranging. See the following comments: _ !

e Questions were raised about the existing fence at the east property line of the McKee
and its relationship to the Essex for height comparisons. ’

o Light and ventilation issues were raised again between the McKee and this proposal. A
mock up was requested by the McKee so they could gain understanding on this issue.

Maintenance issues between structures. N
Potential to combine the existing walkways in order to gain a larger pedestrian space
between the two sites.

Staff received a formal letter written by the McKee Homeowners Association which reiterated
the items listed above along with a request for building redesign and statement that the
submitted proposal did not comply with LUC 20.25B.110.B.5 and Urban Design Policies UD-4,
10, and 71.
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Meeting #2

On March 18, 2008, a follow up meeting was held to address issues raised at the City’s initial
meeting. There were 12 individuals who attended this meeting. The applicant’s representative
responded to the McKee's concerns regarding the west wall. The applicant provided
architectural sketches that showed a joint access easement between the two sites that would
require removal of the existing 6 foot McKee fence. Site landscaping would be provided along
the west wall of the Essex with pedestrian access occurring from an egress door with egress -
landing occurring on the McKee property. Approval for a joint use of easement would be
required for such proposal and has not been agreed to as of the date of this decision.

As a follow up to the above meeting, the applicant determined that a joint use of easement
would not be a viable solution; therefore, the applicant proposed exiting on the Essex site with
removal of vegetation north of this door so that pedestrians can reach the sidewalk. An
ornamental gate will be provided to secure this area from the sidewalk. The existing McKee
fence would remain to create a physical separation between the two properties as the McKee’s
walkway is 3’-1/4” higher than the proposed Essex exit court.

In addition to the above, it was determined that the International Building Code (IBC) has a
minimum exiting requirement of 3'-8”. To accommodate this fully, the applicant has provided a
five foot exiting court north of the exiting door. South of this door, a five foot wide planter is
provided for two purposes: to prevent exiting to the south without an egress opening and to
provide vegetative relief along the building wall of this fagade.

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW
A. Utility Department

Utility review has been on a conceptual basis only, consequently there are no implied approvals
of the engineering specifications for the water, sewer and storm drainage components of the
project. Engineering review of the water, sewer and storm drainage infrastructure will be
performed under the Utility Developer Extension Agreements, and will coincide with the clearing
and grading permit review. Final civil engineering may require changes to the site layout to
accommodate the utilities. See Section X.A for related condition.

B. Fire Department

This site contains current utility vaults located below grade, and all new utility equipment will be in
the building or below grade with the exception of the gas meter which will be located in the
landscaped area south of the main garage entry. The fuel fill receptacle for the emergency
generator will be located outside the building in a landscaped area south of the main garage
entry. Two new FDC’s will be located on NE 1% Street and 102" Avenue NE. Two new fire
hydrants will be located on the site as well.

The site development plans for this application generally conform to Fire Code requirements.
However, there are a number of conditions that must be met prior to issuance of building
permits. See Section X.C for related conditions.
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'C. Transportation Department
Site Access

Access to the proposed project will be provided via a single driveway off 102" Avenue, near the
southern edge of the site. Deliveries and loading are required to take place inside the building
or through the legal use of on-street parking spaces. Other on-street loading will not be
allowed.

Street Frontage Improvements

In order to provide safe pedestrian and vehicular access in the vicinity of the site, and to provide
infrastructure improvements with a consistent and attractive appearance, the construction of
‘street frontage improvements is required as a condition of development approval. The design of
the improvements must conform to the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the
Transportation Development Code (BCC 14.60), the Transportation Department Design Manual,
and requirements stated elsewhere in this document. See Sections X.A, B, C, and D for related
Conditions of Approval.

1.  Analysis of street lighting levels shows that the developer is required to install a
streetlight on 102" Avenue in order to achieve minimum standard lighting levels on
the street near the proposed driveway. A streetlight location and light fixture type
identified in the clearing and grading plans received at the city on August 6, 2008 are
satisfactory for the Design Review. Complete engineering details and specifications
for the streetlight and all related equipment must be included in the project’s final
engineering plans. The identified streetlight location is on the eastern side of 102"
Avenue, opposite the site’s southern boundary. Installation across the street is
necessary because the project’s driveway and the nearby driveway on adjacent
property to the south preclude installation of a streetlight in the optimum portion of
the site’s frontage. Streetlight installation across the street will likely require asphalt
restoration and replacement of some sidewalk panels on the eastern side of 102"
Avenue. The identified light location does not conflict with any street trees.

2. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that sidewalk cross slopes not
exceed two percent. The sidewalk cross slope may be less than two percent if the
sidewalk has a longitudinal slope sufficient to provide adequate drainage. Bellevue’s
standard for curb height is six inches, except where curb ramps are needed. The
engineering plans must comply with these requirements, and must show adequate
details, including spot elevations, to confirm compliance. New curb and sidewalk
shall be constructed in compliance with these requirements. Building floor elevations
shall be consistent with the required curb and sidewalk elevations. Spot elevations
must be included in the building plans in a manner that proves that building
elevations are designed to correspond to the sidewalk elevations shown in the
engineering plans, especially at entrances and other key points. Curb and sidewalk
elevations shall not be revised to fit the building, and city inspectors may require spot
surveys during construction in order to confirm the required elevations.
ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed, consistent with standard
drawings TE-12 or TE-13. Two existing ramps at the southwestern corner of the
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adjacent street intersection must be replaced if the Transportation Department
inspector determines that they do not meet current standards. .

ADA also requires provision of a consistent travel path for visually handicapped
pedestrians. Potential tripping hazards are not allowed in the main pathway. Any
planter boxes installed in the sidewalk must be designed to reduce the tripping
potential and, if attached or adjacent to the building, must not extend more than two
feet from the building. Traffic signal controller boxes, streetlight contactor cabinets,
and fire hydrants must be located so as not to interfere with the main pedestrian
path. Buildings shall be designed so that doors do not swing out into the pedestrian
path.

Installation of Polara-type pedestrian pushbuttons, “countdown” pedestrian signal
heads, and related equipment is required to update the developer’s end of both
crosswalks at the street intersection. Plan details and specifications for such
equipment must be included in the final engineering plans.

3. The sidewalk on both street frontages shall be completely removed and
reconstructed with a standard public sidewalk at least twelve feet wide. This width
does not include the curb nor any bulb-outs. Planters or tree wells are included in
the twelve-foot width. Existing driveways shall be closed with installation of standard
curb and gutter in addition to standard sidewalk. On NE 1% Street, some existing
curb and gutter may remain in place, if the Transportation Department inspector
determines that it is in satisfactory condition and it is not damaged during
construction. ,

4. The design and appearance of the sidewalk and landscaping on both street

‘ frontages shall comply with the standards and drawings in the Transportation
Department Design Manual, including standard drawings TE-11 and DEV-3. The
sidewalk shall be constructed of standard concrete with a broom finish and a two-foot
by two-foot score pattern, with four-foot by six-foot tree wells, unless both the
Transportation Department and the Development Services Department agree to
accept any non-standard matenal pattern, or color. See Alternative Paving

~ Materials below.

Any non-standard features or vegetation in the public sidewalk area will be allowed
only if approved by both the Transportation Department and the Development
Services Department, and if an agreement is recorded against the property to hold
the landowners responsible for maintenance and replacement of all such non-
standard sidewalk features. Such features shall not create a sight obstruction within
any required sight triangle, shall not create a tripping or slipping hazard in the
~sidewalk, and shall not create a raised fixed object in the street’s clear zone. The
materials and installation methods must meet typical construction requirements.

5. Tree wells and other landscaping within the sidewalk on either adjacent city street
shall be irrigated with a metered water source. Electrical connections for lighting in
tree wells or planter strips may be allowed, if installed in compliance with the
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10.

11.

electrical code and subjected to an electrical inspection. Irrigation devices and
electrical components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk.

The driveway on 102™ Avenue NE shall have an approach width, as defined in
standard drawing DEV-5, of at least 24 feet. The driveway apron design and
construction shall be consistent with a modified version of standard drawing DEV-5,
as shown on the engineering plans received at the city on August 6, 2008.

No new building or garage structure, including pilings, shall be constructed under a
street right of way, nor under an existing public sidewalk/utility easement if there
would be any conflict with utilities. In some conditions (to be finalized during
engineering and building plan review), new structure may be allowed under a new

_ sidewalk/utility easement. No soil nailing is allowed under a street right of way or

sidewalk/utility easement without an indemnification agreement that protects the city.

No new utility vaults that serve only one development will be allowed within a public
sidewalk. Vaults serving a broader public purpose may be located within a public
sidewalk, if a non-slip surface is installed.

Any awning, marquee, balcony, or other building fixture over a sidewalk or utility
easement or over city right of way must be at least 16 feet above the sidewalk, or be
removable (with an agreement regarding removal and replacement); and must have
at least 3 feet horizontal clearance from any streetlight or traffic signal pole. No
supports shall be installed within the public sidewalk. Installation of building fixtures
over city right of way requires a long-term lease of air rights (see below). -

No fixed objects, including fire hydrants, trees, and streetlight poles, are allowed
within ten feet of a driveway edge, defined as Point A in standard drawing Dev-6.
Fixed objects are defined as anything with breakaway characteristics stronger than a

_4-inch by 4-inch wooden post. An exception is allowed for a fire hydrant south of the

site’s driveway, due to the limited space between that driveway and the driveway on
the adjacent property.

No new overhead utility lines will be allowed within or across any right of way or
sidewalk easement, and existing overhead lines must be relocated underground.

Easements

The property owner shall provide sidewalk and utility easements to the City as needed to
encompass the full required width of any sidewalks located outside the city right of way fronting
this site. At a minimum, that requires granting an easement roughly four or more feet wide
along 102™ Avenue NE. Any utility easements on this site that will be negatively affected by
this development must be mitigated or easements relinquished. Transformers and utility vaults
to serve the building shall be placed inside the building or below grade to the extent feaSIbIe

See Section X.C for related Conditions of Approval.
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Lease of Air Space above City Right of Way on NE 1** Street

Building fixtures that are proposed to extend over the existing city right of way on NE 1% Street
cannot be allowed unless the developer obtains a long-term lease of air space to accommodate
such fixtures. The developer and the Transportation Department have discussed an exchange
by which, as compensation for use of the city’s air space, the developer would give the city use
of and access to part of the building structure to mount a city traffic camera. City Council
approval is required for any long-term lease of property rights, including a lease of city air
space. This decision will be made by Council and is not appealable. City Council approval of

any such lease must be obtained prior to issuance of any building permit for this development.

If such approval is not obtained, then the building design must be revised prior to building permit
issuance to eliminate any use of the city's air space. See Section X.C for related Conditions of
Approval.

Holiday Construction & Traffic Restrictions

From November 15" to January 5", construction activities such as hauling and lane closures will
be allowed only between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. due to holiday traffic. The dates
and times of these restrictions are subject to change. The applicant shall contact the
Transportation Department Right-of-Way Section to confirm the specifics of this restriction prior
to applying for a Right-of-Way Use Permit, which is issued directly by the Transportation
Department. Additionally, the applicant shall be required to obtain approval from the
Development Services Division as exterior noise is restricted between the hours of 6:00 p.m. to
6 a.m. per BCC 9.18. See Section X.A for related Conditions of Approval.

Use of the Right of Way During Cohsfruction

Applicants often request use of the right of way and of pedestrian easements for materials
storage, construction trailers, hauling routes, fencing, barricades, loading and unloading and
other temporary uses as well as for construction of utilities and street improvements. A Right of
Way Use Permit for such activities must be acquired prior to issuance of any construction
permit, including any demolition permit. Sidewalks may not be closed except as specifically
allowed by a Right of Way Use Permit. See Section X. B for related Conditions of Approval.

Trench and Pavement Restoration

The City of Bellevue has established the Trench Restoration Program to provide developers
with guidance as to the extent of resurfacing required when a street has been damaged by
trenching or other activities. Under the Trench Restoration Program, every street in the City of
Bellevue has been examined and placed in one of three categories based on the street’s
condition and the period of time since it has last been resurfaced. These three categories are,
“No Street Cuts Permitted”, “Overlay Required”, and “Standard Trench Restoration”. Each
category has different trench restoration requirements associated with it. Damage to the street
can be mitigated by placing an asphalt overlay well beyond the limits of the trench walls to
produce a more durable surface without the unsightly piecemeal look that often comes with
small strip patching.

Near the development site, NE 1* Street is presently classified as “Standard Trench
Restoration” and 102™ Avenue NE is classified as “Overlay Required”. Any trench or pavement



Essex on the Park
07-143899 LD
Page 26 of 44

restoration in 102™ Avenue NE will require a grind and overlay at least 50 feet long for the full
width of any affected lane. Pavement conditions change over time. The exact extent of
pavement restoration will be specified in the right-of-way permit for this project, based on field
conditions at the time of construction. See Section X.D for related Conditions of Approval.

Alternative Paving Materials

The developer has proposed a non-standard concrete color and scoring pattern for the main
pedestrian entry on NE 1 Street and for the driveway apron area on 102" Avenue NE and
other parts of the public sidewalk. Prior to approval of final construction plans, the developer
must submit a color sample for city review. The materials and installation methods must meet
typical construction requirements. Approval of the alternative material or color is not
guaranteed. If the alternative material or color is approved, then the property owner must sign
and record an indemnification agreement which states that all future maintenance and
replacement is the responsibility of the property owner. Work within the alternative material
area by City, franchise or other workers as a result of either emergency, normal maintenance, or
new installation will result in replacement of the surface by standard materials. Advance
notification of such work will not be provided to the property owner. In such a circumstance,
should the property owner wish to replace or repair the surface with the alternative material, a
Right of Way Use Permit may be required. See Section X.D for related Conditions of Approval.

Transportation Management Program

In order to reduce single occupant vehicle trips and provide enhanced options to employees and
infrastructure users, the City has adopted code requirements for developers to implement a
Transportation Management Program. However, the number of dwelling units and amount of retail
square footage for the Essex are below the threshold for this program. A Transportation
Management Program is not required, per BCC14.60.070 and 14.60.080.

VI. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental impacts
occurring as a result of the proposal. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-
Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental
Policy Act (SEPA) requirements, with incorporation by reference of the 2006-2017
Transportation Facilities Plan Final Environmental Impact Statement (TFP EIS), dated
November 2006. This document is avaitable in the Records Office at City Hall, 450 110"
Avenue NE. Transportation-related impacts associated with this project are consistent with the
potential projected impacts analyzed within this document.

Adverse impacts which are less than significant are subject to City Codes or Standards which are
intended to mitigate those impacts. Where such impacts and regulatory items correspond, further
documentation is not necessary. For other adverse impacts which are less than significant,
Bellevue City Code Sec. 22.02.140 provides substantive authority to mitigate impacts disclosed
through the environmental review process. '
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Amendments to Environmental Checklist

The Environmental Checklist submitted with the application was revised per the revised design
concept and it adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated with the
proposed project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility
Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other construction codes
adequateély mitigate expected environmental impacts except as noted below. The following
amendments to the Environmental Checklist are needed. These impacts will be mitigated
through exercise of code authority as well as through project-specific conditions of approval,
contained in Section X.A.

NOISE

Exterior Noise: As conditioned, short term impacts related to noise generation as a result of the
construction will be minimized. Normal hours for allowed generation of noise related to
construction are from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
on Saturday. Exceptions to the construction noise hour limitation contained in the Noise
Control Code MAY NOT be granted pursuant to 9.18.020C.1 & 2. However, prolonged
exposure to noise created by extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant
impact on inhabitants of surrounding commercial and residential properties during the proposed
timeline for construction. If expanded hours are necessary to accommodate a specific
component of construction, a noise permit shall be required for exemption from the Noise
Control Code must be submitted in advance of the scheduled onset of extended hour
construction activity. In accordance with the Bellevue City Code — BCC 9.10 — Noise Control,
the City will only be providing construction noise exemptions for the following work:

=  Work in the ROW and essential public facilities (i.e., Water connections that require a
main shut off are required to be done at night by the Utility Dept, public school
construction)

=  Work to accommodate transportation mitigation

= Required evening haul routes

Work that has been previously determined by sound level monitoring to not exceed the
~ maximum permissible noise levels. Utility/site work on-private prOJects/property is not essentlal
~ public facilities. See Section X.A for related condition.

_Interior Noise Levels: The Bellevue City Code, BCC 9.18, limits interior noise levels within
residential structures to 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas. Special
construction is generally necessary to meet these thresholds. Prior to the issuance of any

- occupancy permits, the applicant shall verify that this threshold has been met.

TRANSPORTATION
Long-Term Impacts and Mitigation
The long-term impacts of development projected to occur in the City by 2017 have been

addressed in the City’s Transportation Facilities Plan EIS. The impacts of growth projected to
occur within the City by 2017 are evaluated on the roadway network assuming that all the
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transportation improvement projects proposed in the City’s current Transportation Facilities Plan
are in place. The Transportation Facilities Plan EIS divides the City into several Mobility
Management Areas (MMAs) for analysis purposes. The Essex project lies within MMA # 3
(Downtown). That MMA has a 2017 total growth projection of 6050 new multifamily dwelling
units, 1,451,863 square feet of new retail space, and 5,207,311 square feet of new office.
Approved and pending new developments have already claimed much of the projected growth.
For retail, approximately 382,500 square feet are not yet allocated to approved or pending
developments. For office, approximately one million square feet are not yet allocated to new
developments. However, the projection for downtown multifamily dwelling units has already
been exceeded by more than 800 units allocated to approved or pending developments.

This development proposes 32 new multifamily dwelling units and 2,135 square feet of retail
space. The development will remove 6701 square feet of retail space in an old building, leading
to a net reduction of 4,566 retail square feet. Reduced trip generation associated with the
reduction in retail space approximately balances the trip generation associated with the new
multifamily dwelling units. (The development will cause a net increase of approximately one PM
peak hour trip.) Therefore, the development is within the assumptions of the Transportation
Facilities Plan EIS, and the development will not have any negative off-site long-term traffic
impacts, beyond those that will be mitigated by payment of transportation impact fees and
installation of street frontage improvements.

Transportation impact fees are used by the City to fund street improvement projects to alleviate
traffic congestion caused by the cumulative impacts of development throughout the City.
Payment of the transportation impact fee, as required by BCC 22.16, contributes to the
financing of transportation improvement projects in the current adopted Transportation Facilities -
Plan, and is considered to be adequate mitigation of long-term traffic impacts. Fee payment is
required at the time of building permit issuance. The development may be eligible for impact
fee credit for removal of the previous land use. See Sections X.A, B, C, and D for related

Conditiqns of Approval.

Mid-Range Impacts and Mitigation

Project impacts anticipated to occur in the next six years are assessed through a concurrency
analysis. The Traffic Standards Code (BCC 14.10) requires that development proposals
generating 30 or more p.m. peak hour trips undergo a traffic impact analysis to determine if the
concurrency requirements of the State Growth Management Act are maintained.

With 32 downtown multifamily dwelling units at 0.38 PM peak hour trips per unit and 2,135
square feet of miscellaneous retail at 2.4 PM peak hour trips per 1000 square feet, this
development will generate approximately 17 new PM peak hour trips. Removing 6,701 square
feet of existing retail space will yield a reduction of 16 PM peak hour trips, for a net change of 1 -
PM peak hour trip. Therefore, the Traffic Standards Code does not apply. No concurrency test
is required.
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Short-Term Operational Impacts and Mitigation

Even though the net change in PM peak hour trips, as calculated above, is small, this
developmerit will create short-term transportation impacts that require mitigation. Such impacts
include:

¢ Revised driveway locations and the concentration of all ingress and egress at one
point will cause a concentration of vehicle turning movements, leading to-operational
and safety impacts that must be addressed.

e The Land Use Code requires an emphasis on pedestrian oriented development,
leading to an increase in pedestrian traffic on the site’s street frontages. This
increase in pedestrians must be accommodated with improved sidewalks. Potential
safety conflicts between pedestrians and vehicles must be addressed.

City staff analyzed the short-term operational impacts of this proposal in order to recommend
mitigation. These impacts included driveway operations, proximity of driveways on adjacent
sites, and evaluation of vehicle and pedestrian sight distance. It was determined that short-term
traffic impacts can be mitigated by appropriate site design and street frontage improvements, as
described in other sections of this document. See Sections X. A, B, C, and D for related
Conditions of Approval. ‘

Vil. - CHANGES TO PROPOSAL DUE TO CITY REVIEW

Building Design

¢ Concern was expressed regarding the light coloring of the proposed brick material. The
material is so light that staining may become a problem. The applicant has responded by
deepening the color of “Mission textured brick—imperial grey”.

o The applicant was requested to increase the width of the marquee along 102" Avenue NE
as the initial proposal was too shallow at three feet wide. This has since been increased to
4’-4” feet wide. The applicant was also required to add a marquee over the doors to the
retail for weather protection. This has been provided.

Site Design

¢ The Transportation Department required a light level analysis for 102" Avenue NE. The
results of this study require the applicant to place an additional street light on the east side
of 102" Avenue NE.

e A pet relief area was requested for this site. Such location will occur at the southeast
corner. of the roof area.

VIil. APPLICABLE DESIGN REVIEW DECISION CRITERIA
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, an application for Design Review if:

1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
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Following are land use policies from the Urban Design Element of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan that are pertinent to, and supportive of, the project proposal:

Policy UD-1: Encourage high-quality, atfractive, architecturally appealing designs for major
buildings in order to create distinctive visual reference points in the community. Finding: This
project will create an architecturally attractive building in its massing, materials, and detail at the
intersection of NE 1% Street and 102" Avenue NE that is consistent with the Old Bellevue '
Community. ‘

Policy UD-2: Support Designs for the built environment that are visually stimulating and
thoughtful and which convey excellence in architecture and workmanship, and durability in
building materials. Finding: This project proposes high quality durable materials, including two
types of masonry, metal panels for cornice and mechanical screening, as well as pavement
materials. The building design incorporates careful attention to detail, variety in building heights
and elements, integration of landscape, hardscape and building forms to create a visually
stimulating, cohesive project.

Policy UD-3: Encourage a variely of site and building designs which are compatible and
consistent with surrounding development and that implement the policies of this plan. (See
finding below for UD-4). :

Policy UD-4: Ensure that the development relates, connects, and continues design quality and
site functions from site to site. Finding: This project will be compatible with the high quality high
rise and mid rise residential development that exists now in Old Bellevue to the west and south
along Main Street as well as the lower rise retail development along 102" Avenue NE to the
east and south of this project. , )

Policy UD-6: Design buildings located on the edge of public spaces using materials, forms,
details and other architectural elements that will enrich the appearance of the places and
encourage people to use them. Finding: The east side of the building faces 102" Avenue NE
will provide pedestrian interest through the use of windows to create visual interest to passersby
while increasing amenities such as benches, fagade articulation, and overhead weather
protection for retail activities. The proposed building materials will enrich this intersection to
create further visual interest.  Additionally, this site is located directly south of the Downtown
Park. The north elevation contains two studio units which front towards this park. Residents of
“these units will have views and pedestrian access via NE 1% Street to this area.

 Policy UD-8: Design rooftop mechanical screening so that it is integral with building
architecture. Consider the visual effects of technical advances such as satellite dishes, on
building design. Finding: All roof-top mechanical equipment will be enclosed within a penthouse
that has been designed to integrate with the building design. See discussion above in Section
ii.B

POLICY UD-10. Encourage public and private development to incorporate access to sunlight.
Finding: This proposal has been designed to allow light penetration at the tower level by its
diminishing floor plate above the podium. The podium setback of five feet along the west
property line further allows light penetration between this site and the McKee to the west. See
Section I11.C.2 Sun and Wind above for further discussion.
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Policy UD-11: Encourage architectural elements
that provide for both rain cover and access to
sunlight in pedestrian areas.

Finding: Transparent/ translucent marquees will be
| provided on 102™ Avenue NE at the back of
sidewalk at the east elevation. A canopy will be
| provided at the north elevation to provide weather
 protection at the building entry.

Policy UD-14: Encourage seasonal color plantings
in public and semi-public areas.

Policy UD-15: Use landscape design that is urban in character in more urban settings

Finding: The landscape design incorporates both hardscape and landscape to respond to the
urban setting, and includes street trees along all public streets. Seasonal color will be provided
as well.

Policy UD-20: Preserve and encourage
open space as a dominant element of the
community’s character. Finding: A small, at
grade gathering space is being provided at
the northeast corner of the site. It will offer
benches, interesting pavement materials,

- and landscaping. The placement of the
plaza in this vicinity will create a focal point
for the intersection of NE 1° Street and
102" Avenue NE.

POLICY UD-71. Permit high intensity
residential development subject to design criteria which assures a livable urban environment.
Finding: The applicant has applied for design review approval per the Land Use Code and is
therefore; subject to all of the design criteria and applicable plan policies for this project. By
submittal of this application and project design, the applicant has complied with this policy.

This proposal is also consistent with the following policies from the Downtown Sub-area
of the Comprehensive Plan:

POLICY S-DT-1 promotes Downtown livability, with provisions made for the needs, activities,
and interests of Downtown residents, employees, shoppers, and visitors. Finding: The retail
will provide additional retail activities for area residents.

POLICY S-DT-2 encourages a variety of land uses to occur in mixed-use buildings or
complexes where appropriate. Finding: This is a mixed use building with retail/residential at the
base with residential above.

POLICY S-DT-3 promotes development of Downtown as an aesthetically attractive area.
Finding: This proposal will add to the aesthetic environment of the Downtown.

POLICY S-DT-4 states that the highest intensity development shall be located in the core of
Downtown, with diminishing intensities towards the edges of Downtown. Finding: By its
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location, this site lies outside the Downtown core within Subdistrict B which requires lower
building heights, etc.

POLICY S-DT-5 sets out to organize Downtown to provide complementary functional
relationships between various land uses. Finding: This proposal will complement the mixed
use environment of Downtown-Old Bellevue by adding to the retail/residential base.

POLICY S-DT-7 encourages the Downtown to continue to serve surrounding residential areas
as a neighborhood retail district. Finding: Residents if this project will be served by the higher
intensity retail/service/entertainment uses within the Downtown.

POLICY S-DT-9 promotes use of bonus incentives (related to permitted intensity, height, etc.)
for private developments to accomplish the public objectives. Finding: See Section IlI.B above
for discussion on how this project qualifies for the bonus incentive for height.

- POLICY S-DT-24 promotes density incentives to encourage urban residential development
throughout Downtown. Finding: See Section lIl.A above for review of project density.

POLICY S-DT-25 supports for a range of Downtown urban residential types and densities.
Finding: Complies with standard.

POLICY S-DT-26 encourages residential uses to occur in mixed-use structures or complexes.
Finding: Complies with standard.

POLICY S-DT-36 seeks to utilize development standards for building bulk, heights, setbacks,
landscaping requirements, stepbacks, floor area ratios, open space requirements, and
development incentives. Finding: See Section Ill.A to review dimensional standards.
POLICY S-DT-37 supports linking building intensity to design guidelines relating to building
appearance, amenities, pedestrian orientation and connections, impact on adjacent properties,
and maintenance of view corridors. These guidelines will seek to enhance the appearance,
image, and design character of the Downtown. Finding: See Section lIl.C above for project
attributes.

POLICY S-DT-40 seeks to enhance the appearance of all types of streets and adjoining
sidewalks with street trees, landscaping, water features, pedestrian-scaled lighting, street
furniture, paving treatments, medians, or other softening treatments as- appropriate. Finding:
The project complies with this standard. See Sheet L1.01 for details.

POLICY S-DT-57 promotes the creation of pedestrian linkages within and between the
Downtown Districts as well as to surrounding residential areas outside Downtown. Finding:
The redevelopment of the surrounding sidewalks will provide connections to the Downtown Park
through Old Bellevue to Meydenbauer Bay.

POLICY S-DT-87. Provide a graceful pedestrian connection from Downtown Park

through Old Bellevue to Meydenbauer Bay. Finding: Complies with standard.

POLICY S-DT-91. Reinforce the unique character of the Old Bellevue area by

encouraging residential development, specialty retail, and other development with an
emphasis on pedestrian activity. Finding: The applicant has proposed at grade residential uses
to face the Downtown Park and retail activities to face 102" Avenue NE to further define the
pedestrian oriented frontage along 102" Avenue Ne.

POLICY. S-DT-105. Provide a visual and physical connection from Downtown

to Meydenbauer Bay that terminates in a significant waterfront presence. The

connection will provide unique recreation, retail, and tourism opportunities. Finding:
Redevelopment of the sidewalks in this area will create the opportunity to connect to
Meydenbauer Bay.
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2. The proposal complies with the applicable requirements of this Code.

As conditioned, the proposal complies with applicable requirements of the Land Use Code and
Bellevue City Code with exception of the items detailed below. Additionally, see Sectlon In.A
above for further Code discussion.

e More information was required regarding the parking lot layout and operable loading dock.
The applicant will need to provide this information prior to Certificate of Occupancy. See
Section X.D for related condition.

e More information was requested regarding building and site lighting. The applicant will need
to provide more information regarding actual cut sheets for fixtures for the building and site
use. See Section X.C for related condition.

¢ More information was requested regarding exhaust noise. The applicant has hired an
acoustical engineer who is drafting a report. Review and approval of such report shall occur
prior to building permit issuance to ensure proper dba of the proposed equipment. See
Section X.C for related condition. ,

¢ More information is necessary regarding proposed ventilation and air vents as they have not
been finalized for this project. See Section X.C for related condition.

o The applicant was requested to provide general information on where project signage will be
portrayed per building elevation. See Sections X.C and E for related condition.

¢ Encroachment from balconies, cornice and marquees over the property line were noted with
a subsequent submittal. The metal accent cornice will project 3'-6” over the sidewalk while
the Juliette balconies will encroach by 18 inches, and small planter boxes 10 inches. The
applicant was required by the Transportation Department to obtain a Right-of-Way Use
permit for lease of air rights. This requires City Council approval under a separate process
from this application. Final review and approval will be determined by Council and is not
appealable. Additionally, the Director of Land Use must also approve such encroachment
per LUC 20.25A.020, subnote 15. This was discussed with the Director who has determined
that such encroachment is acceptable. However, if approval is denied by Council, the
applicant must revise the north elevation to maintain architectural integrity.

3. The proposal addresses all applicable design guidelines or criteria of this Code in
a manner which fulfills their purpose and intent.

- See Section 11I.C.2 of this report for discussion relating to how the applicable design guidelines
and criteria are met. Additionally, see Section I1.C.2, Downtown Old Bellevue and Perimeter
design criteria.

4, The proposal is compatible with, and responds to, the existing or intended
character, appearance, and quality of development and physical characteristics of
the subject property and immediate vicinity.

The project is designed to respond to existing site conditions and existing surrounding
development. The proposal provides residents with many amenities on the roof deck, i.e., fire
place, outdoor seating, pet relief area, and vegetation. Internal work spaces along with a small
gym facility will be provided for resident use. Finally, the street trees proposed will be consistent
with the type, pattern and size required by the Land Use Code. However, a condition of
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approval is necessary to ensure that required landscaping is installed correctly along with a
maintenance assurance device. See Section X.D for related condition.

5. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire
~ protection, and utilities.

All required public services and facilities are available to the site. The applicant has received an
email from Allied dated October 15, 2007, stating that they see no service issues for this project.
The owner will provide for the return of receptacles and trash not removed from the property

back into the building the day of pick-up. See Section X.C for related condition.

IX. DECISION

- After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal, including applicable -
Land Use consistency, SEPA and City Code & Standard compliance reviews, the Director of the
Development Services Department does hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal.

X CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following conditions are imposed under the authority referenced:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Compliance with Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances: The applicant shall comply
with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including but not limited to:

Clearing and Grading Code - BCC 23.76 425/452-7860

Bellevue Development Standards

Savina Uzunow

Transportation Code - BCC 14.60 , Carl Wilson 425/452-4228
Trans. Improvement Program - BCC.22.16 “

Right-of-Way Use Permit - BCC 14.30 Jon Regalia 425/425-4599
Bellevue Utilities Code - BCC Title 24 Brad Ayers 425/452-6054
Construction Codes - BCC Title 23 Sheri Crawford 425/452-2843
Land Use Code - BCC Title 20 Antoinette Pratt 425/452-5374

Sign Code - BCC Title 22B
Noise Control - BCC 9.18
Uniform Fire Code - BCC 23.11

Adrian Jones

425/452-6032

2. Conceptual ApproVaI: Utility Department approval of the design review application (07-
143899 LD) is based on the conceptual design only. Changes to the site layout may be

required to accommodate the utilities after utility engineering is approved.

Authority: BCC Title 24.02, 24.04, 24.06

Reviewer: Brad Ayers

3. City Code and Standards: The water, sewer, and storm drainage systems shall be
designed per the current City of Bellevue Utility Codes and Utility Engineering Standards.
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All design review, plan approval, and field inspection shall be performed under the Utility
Developer Extension Agreements.

Authority: BCC Title 24.02, 24.04, 24.06
Reviewer: Brad Ayers

4. Construction Hours: Noise related to construction is allowed from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Construction noise is
prohibited on all Sundays and WA state holidays. Posting of construction hours is
required. Exceptions to the construction noise hours limitation contained in the Noise
Control Code MAY ONLY be granted pursuant to 9.18.020C.1&2. Prolonged exposure to
noise created by extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant impact
on inhabitants of surrounding residential properties during the proposed timeline for
construction. In order to minimize detriment on residential uses in the immediate vicinity
of the project, the Contractor shall not rely on City issuance of a blanket exemption from
the Noise Control Code during the construction period. To vary construction noise hours,
the applicant shall apply for a noise permit that must be submitted two weeks prior to the
scheduled onset of extended hour construction activity. Such requests may be required to
include a noise analysis prepared by a noise consultant, including recommendations for
achieving the noise limitations of the Noise Ordinance for new residential construction.

Authority: BCC 9.18.040
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

5. Holiday Construction and Traffic Restrictions: Construction activities such as hauling
and lane closures between November 15™ and January 5" will be allowed only between
the hours of 10:00 pm and 6:00 am due to holiday traffic. The Transportation Department
will be monitoring traffic and may modify this moratorium accordingly.

Authority: BCC 14.30.060
Reviewer: Jon Regalia

6. Provisions for Loading: The property owner shall provide an off-street loading space
which can access a public street. After construction is complete, on-street loading and
unloading will not be permitted, except for vehicles which can legally use available on-
street parking spaces.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4
Reviewer: Carl Wilson

B. The following conditions are imposed to ensure compliance with the relevant
decision criteria and Code requirements and to mitigate adverse environmental
impacts not addressed through applicable Code provisions. These conditions
must be complied with on plans submitted with the_Clearing & Grading or

Demolition permit application:
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1. Right-of-Way-Use Permit: Prior to issuance of any construction or clearing and grading
permit, the applicant shall secure applicable right-of-way use permits from the City’s
Transportation Department, which may include:

a) Designated truck hauling routes.

b) Truck loading/unloading activities.

¢) . Location of construction fences.

d) Hours of construction and hauling.

e) Requirements for leasing of right of way or pedestrian easements.
f) Provisions for street sweeping, excavation and construction.

g) Location of construction signing and pedestrian detour routes.

h) All other construction activities as they affect the public street system.
i) Sufficient off-street parking for construction workers.

In addition, the applicant shall submit for review and approval a plan for providing
pedestrian access during construction of this project. Access shall be provided at all
times during the construction process, except when specific construction activities such
as shoring, foundation work, and construction of frontage improvements prevent access.
General materials storage and contractor convenience are not reasons for preventing
access.

Authority: BCC 11.70 & 14.30
Reviewer: Jon Regalia

2. Civil Engineering Plans - Transportation: Civil engineering plans produced by a
qualified engineer must be approved by the Transportation Department prior to issuance
of the clearing and grading permit. The design of all street frontage improvements and
driveway accesses must be in conformance with the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act, the Transportation Development Code, the provisions of the
Transportation Department Design Manual, and specific requirements stated elsewhere in
this document. All relevant standard drawings from the Transportation Department
Design Manual shall be copied exactly into the final engineering plans. Specific
requirements for the engineering plans include, but are not limited to:

a) Traffic signs and markings, if any.

b) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach design. (The final engineering plans
shall be the controlling document on the design of these features; architectural and
landscape plans must conform to the engineering plans as needed.)

c) Handicapped ramps, crosswalk revisions, and crosswalk equipment such as
pushbuttons and pedestrian signal heads.

d) Installation or relocation of streetlights and related equipment.

e) Sight distance. (Show the required sight triangles and include any sight obstructions,
including those off-site.)

f) Location of fixed objects in the sidewalk or near the driveway approach.

g) Trench and pavement restoration within any right of way or access easement.

)
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Authority: BCC 14.60; Transportation Department Design Manual
Reviewer: Carl Wilson '

C. The following conditions are required by City Code. These conditions must be

complied with prior to Building Permit Issuance:

1. Transportation Impact Fee: Payment of the transportation impact fee will be required
at the time of building permit issuance for the primary structure. The net impact fee is
estimated to be $2433.64, with credit for removal of the existing miscellaneous retail
square footage. Even though the calculated net change in the number of PM peak hour
trips is negative, the relative difference in average trip length for different trip types yields
a positive impact fee. This fee is subject to change, and the fee schedule in effect at the
time of building permit issuance will apply.

Authority: BCC 22.16
Reviewer: Carl Wilson

2. Building and Site Plan — Transportation: The building grade and elevations shall be
consistent with the curb and sidewalk grade shown in the approved civil engineering
plans. During construction, city inspectors may require additional survey work at any
time in order to confirm proper elevations. Building plans, landscaping plans, and
architectural site plans must accommodate on-site traffic markings or signs and driveway
design as specified in the engineering plans. Any gate across the driveway or parking
ticket station in the driveway must be located so that stopped vehicles do not block the

sidewalk. Building plans, landscaping plans, and architectural site plans must comply
with vehicle and pedestrian sight distance requirements, as shown on the engineering

plans.
Authority: BCC 14.60.060, 110, 120, 150, 180, 181, 190, 200, 210, 240, 241
Reviewer: Carl Wilson

3. Existing Utility Easements: The deveioper shall identify existing utility easements on

the site. Any negative impact that this development has on those easements must be
mitigated or easements relinquished.

Authority: BCC 14.60.100
Reviewer: Jon Regalia

4. Lease of Air Space, City Council Approval: Building fixtures that the developer has
proposed to extend over the existing city right of way on NE 1° Street will not be allowed
unless the developer obtains a long-term lease of air space to accommodate such
fixtures, prior to issuance of any building permit for this development. City Council

approval is required for any long-term lease. [f such approval is not obtained, then the

building design must be revised prior to building permit issuance to eliminate any use of
the city’s air space while maintaining the architectural integrity of the north elevation.

Granting a lease of city property rights, including air space, requires compensation for
fair market value from the lessee. Some or all of such compensation may be provided
by the property owner allowing the city use of and access to part of the building structure
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to mount a city traffic camera. Details of the proposed air space lease and any rights
granted to the city in exchange will be established via a separate legal document.

Authority: BCC 14.30, 14.60.100, LUC 20.25A.090.E.3 and 4
Reviewer: Carl Wilson and Antoinette Pratt

5. Sidewalk/Utility Easements: The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility
easements to the City, using a city-approved form, such that the required width of public
sidewalks outside of the City right of way along the property frontages is located within a
S|dewalk/ut|I|ty easement area.

Authority: BCC 14.60.100
Reviewer: Carl Wilson

6. General Signage Information: General signage information noted on the building will
be required prior to building permit issuance.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.110, LUC 20.30F, BCC 22B
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

7. Solid Waste/Recycling: The owner shall provide for the return of receptacles and trash
not removed from the property back into the building the day of pick-up; all rights of way
and public easements shall not be occupied by trash receptacles, dumpsters, recycling
bins or other such items. Additionally, the applicant must show approval of area by
Rabanco. :

Authority: LUC 20.20.720
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

8. Garage Exhaust Noise: The garage exhaust fans can create noise levels at the public

‘ sidewalk which exceed that allowed by the Bellevue City Code. This decision is
conditioned to require certification by the project noise consultant that the garage
exhaust fan noise will not exceed 60 dBA prior to the issuance of any mechanical
permits.

Authority: BCC 9.18.030
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

9. Residential Noise Levels: Residential noise levels shall not exceed the standard .
below:

a. Noise Levels: Noise levels shall not to exceed 40 dBA in sleeping areas
and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas. The applicant shall measure the noise levels in
a random sample of the rooms and submit the findings to the City. If the maximum
threshold is exceeded, additional noise mitigation will be required to meet the
threshold prior to the issuance of any Occupancy Permit.
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Authority: BCC 9.18
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

b. Garage Exhaust: The applicant shall provide certification from the
mechanical engineer that the air flow from the garage exhaust fans will not exceed
60 dBA.

Authority: BCC 9.18.030
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

10. Exterior and Retail Lighting: The applicant shall submit a detailed design for all
building exterior lighting. Lighting shall be contained to this site and not be permitted to
spillover to adjacent sites. In addition to this, information on retail lighting along the
pedestrian oriented frontage (102™ Avenue NE) shall be supplied as well to determine
appropriate use for fagade.

Authority: LUC 20.20.522, LUC 20.25A.110.5.a
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

11. Fire and Life Safety: The following fire and life safety conditions must be addressed
on the plans submitted with the building permit application. Authority is provided for
each: ;

a. Provide life safety systems to include fire alarm, automatic fire sprinklers,
emergency voice/alarm communication systems, fire communications system,
standpipes, smoke control and shaft pressurization systems, building radio
coverage system. (Various chapters IBC)

b. Provide Standby and Emergency power systems and fuel systems in
accordance with the requirements of the IBC/IFC, in particular COB Amended
IFC 604, chapters 27 & 34.

C. Provide a communication amplification (Building radio coverage) system in
accordance with COB Amended IFC 511.
d. A minimum of two fire pumps independently driven shall be provided and sized

for the sprinkler demand and for standpipe operations. At least one fire pump
shall be piped to the standpipe side of an isolation valve. The fire pump room
can only contain the fire pumps and related equipment. (IFC 903)

e. Two separate water supplies are required for the sprinkler/standpipe system in
accordance with COB Amended IFC 903.3.5.2.
f. Standpipe systems shall be provided in accordance with Amended IFC 905 and

Chapter 7 of the BFDDS. The design of the standpipes shall meet two design
points: 1) Provide 750 gpm at a minimum residual pressure of 100 psi and 2)
Provide 300gpm at 175psi at the outlet of the hydraulically most remote hose
connection.- COB Amended 905.3.8 and Chapter 7 of BFDDS.

g. Fire Alarm systems shall be provided in accordance with IFC 907, Chapter 8 of
the BFDDS, and NFPA 72 - 2007 edition.
h. The Bellevue will require one Fire Command Center (FCC) with direct exterior

exit at an approved location near core stairwells.
i. A smoke control system that complies with IBC 909 and the BFDDS shall be
provided. '
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12.

j- Before the parking garage can be used for storage, vehicular parking or
construction shacks the permanent automatic sprinklers, fire alarms, emergency
lighting and exit lighting shall be installed. The Fire Marshal may allow
temporary water supplies or other protection systems but specific prior approval
is required. (IFC 903)

k. Remote fuel station must be located a minimum of 5' from any building opening.

(IFC 3404.2.7.5)

L. Existing Landscape plans shall be modified in the area of the remote fuel station
to show the area clear and unobstructed. (IFC 903)

m. Before any floor of the building can be occupied for use the following shall be
completed (IFC 903):

i. Permanent automatic sprinkler protection shall be installed on the
occupied floor and all floors below.
ii. The permanent fire alarm system shall be mstalled on the occupied
floor and all floors below.
iii. The elevator recall system shall be installed on all floors
iv. The emergency generator shall be in service.
v. The smoke control system shall be complete and functional
vi. An approved evacuation and life safety plan shall be in place
vii. Other requirements may be imposed by the fire department as
needed to insure life safety.

Mechanical Equipment/Ventilation: The current maximum mechanical roof height is
114 feet. No changes shall be permitted to the shown roof details for this project without
consent of staff during building permit review. Additional height is based on the details
provided herein. Modification of the building design may place the additional height
gained at risk for reduction to normal maximum building height of 105 feet (includes
mechanical). Additionally, all venting shall be designed so that it does not detract from
the architectural integrity of the building for staff review prior to building permit issuance.

Authority: LUC 20.20.525
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

The following conditions are required by City Code and supported by City Policy. -
The conditions shall be complied with prior to issuance of the. Temporary

Certificate of Occupancy (TCO):

Parking Lot Striping/Operable Loading Bay: All parking stalls shall be striped and the
loading bay shall be operable prior to Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt
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2. Bonus System Recording: The applicant shall record a copy of the approved bonus
point calculations, a statement that 100% of the project frontage shall remain pedestrian-
oriented retail, and the project drawings & conditions of this Design Review with the King
County Records office.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.020.D.3
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

3. Landscape Installation Assurance Device: If a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy is
requested prior to completion of the landscaping installation the applicant shall file with
PCD a landscape installation assurance device equal to 150% of the cost of labor and
materials for any landscaping that has not yet been installed.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

4, Landscape Maintenance Device: The applicant shall file with the Department of
Planning & Community Development a landscape maintenance assurance device for a
one-year period in the form of an assignment of savings or letter of credit for 20% of the
cost of labor and materials for all required landscaping.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

5. Street Frontage Improvements: All street frontage improvements and other required
transportation elements, including landscaping and streetlight and traffic signal revisions,
must be constructed by the applicant and accepted by the City Inspector. Transformers -
and utility vaults to serve the building shall be placed inside the building or below grade,
to the extent feasible. Bonding or other types of assurance devices will not be accepted
in lieu of construction. Specific requirements include the following:

a) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, ramps, crosswalks, and driveway approaches shall be
constructed per the approved engineering plans. ADA compliance must be
achieved. Any non-standard materials or features in the public sidewalk must be
acceptable to the City.

b) Driveway approaches shall not exceed a slope of 7% for a distance of 30 feet behind
the sidewalk on either street. Any grade changes in the driveways must be designed
to prevent vehicles from bottoming out. Any gate or parking ticket station in the
driveway shall be located so that stopped vehicles do not block the sidewalk.

c) Traffic signs and markings, if any, shall be installed per the approved engineering
plans, with possible modifications per Transportation Department inspectors.

d) Vehicle and pedestrian sight triangles shall be achieved per BCC 14.60.240 and
14.60.241, including consideration of all fixed objects and mature landscape
vegetation. Vertical as well as horizontal line of sight must be considered when
checking for sight distance.
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e) Streetlights, pedestrian signals, and related equipment shall be installed per the
approved streetlight and signal plan and specifications. ADA compliance must be
achieved.

f) Location of fixed objects within any right of way or near the driveway approaches
shall meet Transportation Department standards per the Transportation Department
Design Manual and as described elsewhere in this Design Review Staff Report.

g) Landscaping and irrigation within any city right of way or sidewalk easement shall be
installed per the approved landscaping plans.

Authority: BCC 14.60.060, 100, 110, 120, 150, 181, 190, 200, 210, 240, 241; -
Transportation Department Design Manual; and Transportation Department Design
Manual Standard Drawings.

Reviewer: Carl Wilson

6. Trench and Pavement Restoration: Pavement and trench restoration associated with
street frontage improvements or to repair damaged street surfaces shall be provided as
follows: ‘

a) NE 1% Street: This street was requires standard trench restoration, per
the Transportation Design Manual.
b) 102" Avenue NE: Based on this street’s excellent condition, it is

- classified in the City’s overlay program as “Overlay Required”. Street cutting is
permitted only with a grind and overlay at least 50 feet long for the full width of
any affected lane.

Pavement conditions change over time. - The exact extent of pavement restoration will
be specified in the right-of-way permit for this project, based on field conditions at the
time of construction.

Authority: BCC 14.60. 250; Design Manual Design Standard #21
Reviewer: Jon Regalia

E. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SIGN PERMITS

1. Signs: All signage shall be pedestrian oriented. A comprehensive sign package shall be
submitted to DSD for review and approval prior to issuance of any sign permits. - The
sign package plans, elevations, and other sketches shall include but are not limited to:

A. Location

B. Lighting

C. Color Palate

D. Material

E. Design (No cabinet and freestanding signs are permitted)

Signage shall be the minimum size necessary to convey information and shall be
architecturally compatible and integrated with the building. See Sign Code limitations or
other design criteria. Design review of individual signs and compliance with the
approved sign package will occur through review of each sign permit application.
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Authority: LUC 20.25A.110, LUC 20.30F, BCC 22B.10.025.B.4
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

ATTACHMENTS

A. Project Plans and Drawing



ATTACHMENT A
(Plans and Drawings)
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Extent of structural soil, _ —
See detail 'A', Sheet L1.02

and specifications.
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PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE PAVING LEGEND
SYMBOL  BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME MiN. SIZE / CONDITION /| REMARKS o SPECIALTY PAVING
1'x1" Granite P . See Datall ‘B’ on this sheet and spacifications
DECIDUOUS - st 'l; ' rani a” :’vars B:: ol on this sheet and spe
Quercus coccinea 4" cal,, full, well-branched, maiched, B&B, THE
Scariet Oak Select treas to have similar form as existing trees. CONCRETE PAVING m
3 Prune to match shape if necessary, Broom finish, score lines 2° 0.¢, s shown on plans. See civil drawings
v and for QN THE PARN
3" cal,, full, weil-branched, matched, B&B. oo
Shademaster Honey Locust Select trees to have simitar form as existing trees. fols 25 102ND AVE NE
NOTE: Prune to malch shape if necassary, COLOR PAVING BELLEVUE, WA 98004
TREES TO BE PLANTED IN TREE GRATES WILL Broom finlsh, score fines 2' o.c. as shown on plans. Color to be
NOT BE STAKED Magnofla g. Littie Gem' 2" cal,, full, well-branched, BB or box See clvll drawings and for
*S VCHATMLDGRT KYLUR TREE VIES, ALJUS WAy BIRCE Litlle Gom Magnolia STRUCTURAL SOIL.
STAPLE TIES 10 STakES Y0 nmo s DECIDUOUS ACCENT TREES: See detell ‘A’ on this sheet and for
Pin. UM STANLL LR CLIY O SLivit 516, e T3 Acer palmatum ‘Sango Kaku* 3" cal., SPECIMEN, full, welk-branched, B&B
AT GRIGINAL ORAGD Coral Bark Maple
DEPTR WODD CNEF RULCH OYER ENTIRE GLENTING aRIa. FEAT CONCRETE PAVERS
MLTN TO BASE OF PLANF, MULCH SHOULD KOF CONTACT IRCE 24+ % 24" Concrete Pavers
g Sy SHRUBS:
SR e “lioh- 3B Ebatt A £ et 19 1t »
SHALL AT TOTALLY BEMOWED buRIER A Acanthus mollis "Latifolius® 21-24" ht. & spr., full follage, spacing as shown on plan,
SEQIERTILE FILILR FABRIC Baar's Bresch
ACREILE RUTH SPECIRLED PLAMTING Wix g‘:rxa‘:fsJ:;a’:ep:“;:xmr Gem' Min. 15™ ht., full foliage, spacing as showrt on plan.
Loselowiy . () Caryopterla x clandonansls ‘Bluo Mist  15™18" ht. full foliage, spacing as shown on pian. SITE LIGHTING LEGEND
SUBSOIL TO FORM PEDERTAL 19 F i3 Blue Mist Bluebeard
\\\/ Clstus x hybridus 21%.24° spr., full follage, spacing as shown on plan, @2 Wall Mounted Fixture #1
L White Rockrose
DECIDUQUS TREE PLANTING AND STRUCTURAL SOIL @ Comus stolonlfera "Kelseyl® Min, 15" spr., full foliage, spacing as shown on plan, o Wall mounted Fixture #2
NTS ESSEX Kelsey Rad-Twig Dogwood ¥ Walluplight
« BULDING ~e] Enklanthus campanulatus SPECIMEN, 3-4' ht., 18-24" spr., select for upright
. Enkianthus hablt, BB or contalner @ Landscape Uplight
ADJACENT RETAINNG WALL ] ’ Euonymu} Japonicus ‘Green Spire' 48" ht., full foliage, spacing as shown on plan.
Hag— -l 3 GATE e Green Spire Euonymus @ Garden Path Light
FIXED Leucothoe fontanesiana 18-21" ht., full foliage, spacing as shown on plan.
PANEL 4" 8Q. POST “ Drooping Leucothoe o ! ¢ Downlight
CONCRETE PAVING ~— | LaTCH = Malus sp. 34" ht. & spr., min, 2 horlzontal tlers branching, full foliage,
Apple Espalier spadng as shown on pian.
T SPECIALTY PAVING 4" 8Q. POST &
! SEE PAVING LEGEND [ l ' ; @ 'Vandina d. Woad's Dwarf 12-15" ht. and spr.. fullfoliage, spacing as shown on plan,
: NG LEGEX "
; SLEST L1022 1-172* 50 FRAME ¢ el Wood's Dwarf Nendina 1. ALL NEW LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE TO BE WATERED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
{ Picea ables ‘Pendula’ 24°.30" ht., full & bushy, stake trunk, b&b or cont. WATER CONSERVING IRRIGATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
; - 314" 50, PICKETS ] Dwarf Norway Spruice WATER CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS,
V. A7 FIXED PAXEL — - -~ o) Lo Plttosporum toblra ‘Croam de Mint'  16-21" bi.. fll folage, spacing &5 shown on plan, 2. IRRIGATION HOOK-UP FOR STREET TREES IS BEING COORDINATED WITH
[ais = SECURELY UELD TC POST oc. 29 ®  Dyarf Variegated Pittosporum DON MCQUILLIAMS. HOOK-UP LOCATION TO BE CONFIRMED AFTER SPRING
T * Polystichum polyblepharum 1 gal. pots, full follage, min. 6 healthy fronds, spacing as shown on plan. START-UP OF SYSTEM.
Japanese Tasse! Fem 3. TREES, SHRUBS, AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE GROUPED INTO AREAS
ATTACH GATE FRAME TC PANEL —H—f 11 T Rhodedendron ‘Dora Amatels® 1518 spr., full follage, spacing as shown on pian, OF DISTINCT HYDROZONES (SIMILAR WATER USE NEEDS AND EXPOSURE.)
W ¢2) 188" HINGS! / Dwarf White Rhododendron
4, ALL NEW SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER AREAS ARE TO BE MULCHED AS
i BRACKE T oo - Rhodedendron x "Scarfet Wonder' 18-21" spr., full follage, hybrid as approved, spacing as shown on plan. SPECIFIED.
=1 LEVELING COURSE BUILDERS SAND o P = EA Scariet Wonder Dwarf Rhodedendron
j b 47 CRUSHED ROCK —— pp— - o g Rhododendron sp. 24-30" spr., full follage, spacing as shown on plan. 5. WHERE GROUNDCOVER IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE PLANTED AT THE
COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 28% FNISH GRADE —o A AL Medium Rhododendron Cream or white flowaring hybrid as approved SPECIFIED SPAGING THROUGHOUT THE BED. INGLUDING AREAS UNDERNEATH
® Rosmarinus officinalls ‘Blue Spires’ 24-30" ht., full follage, spacing as shown on plan. ' "
NCE S e o Biuo Spires Rosemary 6. PLANTINGS LOCATED WITHIN SIGHT DISTANCE LINE SHALL HAVE A MATURE
SPECIALTY PAVING ADJACENT L POST GATE FRAVE, AND FANEL 1O BE STEEL UITH MATTE BLACK FNSH, &10-22-08 Samoc;:ca rusciolia 18-21" ht., full folfage, spacing as shown on plan. HE‘GHT; gF 301-. ﬁ)r;ssFug;qgllgiN Agg L(l)THER NEW OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
TO CONCRETE PAVING METAL GATE AN A ;“:"" "d e 1821 sor. ful o g 25 sh LOCATED OUTSIDE SIG NE.
12r-0 Tut-0 e Viban 21" spr. fullfoiage, spacing 2s shown on plan. 7. STREET TREES ALONG NE 1ST STREET SHALL BE LIMBED UP TO 7 1/2.

Davig's Vibumum
STREET TREES ALONG 102ND AVENUE NE SHALL BE LIMBED UP TO &',

GROUNDCOVERS F S and VINES: 8. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS,
Agapsnthus x ‘Monmid* 1 gal. pols @ 15" o.c., full follage
Midknight Blue Agapanthus
o] Bergenia 'Ruby Eif 1 gal. cont., full, spacing as shown on plan,
Dwarf Bergenia
°® Carex conlca ‘Snowtine' 1 gal. pot, full follage. spacing as shown on plan,
Sedge
@ Carex flageliifera 1 gal. cont., full, spacing as shown on plan,
Orange Sedge
* Carex morrowl] expallida 1 gal. cont,, full, spacing as shown on plan. q
Variegated Sedge (AN @Vﬁ
Helleborus sp. 1 gal. cont., fufl, spacing as shown on plan. b@
Hellebors &<
A4 Hydrangea integrifolla 1 gal. cont., full, spacing as shown on plan.
Climbing Evergreen Hydrangea
Hernlarla glabra 4° pots al 12" a.c. trdangular spacing, plant throughaut
Green Caipet planting area where shown except where Mondo Grass
is shown.
i Liflope muscarl "Majestic’ 1 gal. pols @ 24" o.c., fult follage
VA e el
46" grale proposed aloag both streats m Lysimachia nummularia 4* pots @ 24" o.c., full follage
Cregping Jenny
Phormium tenax "Chocofate’ 2 gal. pot., full follage, spacing as shown on plan.
New Zealand Flax
ar
I hus sinensis
Purple Silver Grass
Ophlopogon p. ‘Nigrescens® 4" pots at 12" o.c. triangular spacing
Black Mondo Grass
Vinca m. 'Alba’ 4" pots at 12" o.c. tdangular spacing, plant throughout
White flawering Periwinkle planting area where shown D R
Mulch Only See Specifications
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NE 1ST STREET

30 of|

GROUND LEVEL

/\10-22-08

102ND AVENUE NE

O

s

ROOF TERRACE

Bi-Monthly Water Schedule

‘Project Name:

Project Addres:

Essex on the Park:
. Beflevue, Washington _ |

PRELIMINARY IRRIGATION LEGEND

SYMBOL _ HYDROZONE IRRIGATION TYPE
% TREE GRATES IN R.OW. BUBBLERS
SHRUB AREAS IN ROW. POP UP SPRAY HEADS
SHRUB AREAS OVER STRUCTURE,  DRIP SYSTEM
GROUND LEVEL, SOUTH & WEST
7/// SHRUB AREAS OVER STRUCTURE,  DRIP SYSTEM
% GROUND LEVEL, NORTH
;r,"‘f SHRUB AREAS OVER STRUCTURE,  DRIP SYSTEM
7} ROOF TERRACE
[Irrigation Water Budget Form :
Project Name: Essex on the Park
Project Addesss: 125 102'% Averwe NE
UWB Formule IWB - ETxAFxEANCE
W {mmigation Water Budget |
i Evapotranspiration Rate (14.49%)
AF: Adjustment Factor (0.8) |
LA: Landseape Arca (Square Fecl)
CF: ‘Conversion Fretor (0.62)
IWE Fommuls in
Simplest Terms: (IWB = 708704 x LA .
Landscope Area: 1091 L FT.x 718704

IRRIGATION WATI LR BUDGET:

TOTAL ESTIMATED W

Erir Toul Esied Wase Use from Bxii

USE;

Ticigaton Wikt Badget Form Tokil
Hriigasas Waich Tdget - :

1841 GALLONS

5 Wk U Férm Toli
Edtated Wik

6890 IGALLONS

W e Feres
v noteXiced

iEssex an the Park

Water Efficient Irrigation System Design Certification

Project Owner
or Manager

25 102 Avenue NE

iHydrs, LLC

:ah Pittman

1800 Sth Ave, Suite 4100

Seauk, WA 98104

“Phone: 6.457.401

migation System
Design Contact:

Weisman Design Group INC PS

Mochactf. Kieer

2WE. Madison St

Seathe, WA 98112

[t he anc
[Wathin,

dicape

(6) 3221752

6 above sbiizd prajest have bcn compkicd
o Above amcdpragsthave

Michael J.

Ricer ¢ ) S50

(pprovalSignature]

Bellevue Utilities Department

Prmted .‘ial}'x.j) {Date):
{Total Estimated Water Use Form
Project Name: <x on the Park
Projeet Address: 25+ 102 Avenwe NE
EWU Formuly; VU 14374 X PEN HA
EWi ixtimated Water Use (per ffydrozone)
3 Eivspousnspiration Rate (14499
Plant Factor { As determined for Hydrozone)
Hydrorane Ase (in squars Fect)
Conversion Factor (0.62), :
migation Efficiency (cither 0,625 or 0.935)
Formuta in
EWU Formula in i
Simplest Terms, . : : .
When I - 0,628 ChspaxrFols When 0928 EWT0. 713 FdlN
HYDROZONE HASG P AVERAGETE ! IKR BEE EWU
| 11 s ot o Bustiers
2 e s bes 1330 Spray
3 N as oms F T aae orp
i 4 ” g bas 83 Orip
s 7 o o9 e Orip
TOTAL HA - [ S FT TOTAL P

Propared By: Weisman Design Group Inc. PS

[ Map g iy 1831 [dune TAE lune 1650 BEELS Hogust 115 Adgusi 83T “Seplambar 115 Septmmber 1630 Zorios Total Gations

[zane ¢ l : - i ; : : i i H H i May . Sent
SJPron Raw Garsimy © Prece, Raw Gaaimr G Procip Raw Gatsimy: T Procs Aot Gaiamy T Fredp Raw Gaim] & Prac Rats Ganvim] 3. Prevp Rt Gal/m EPiecs Kate Ganim G:Prcp. Rats Gooimi 5 Precip Rate Gatsronn SosfGatons
Tlength-Cycle Minubss] 7 Length-Cicle Mnubys) T'Lang¥ Cycla Minutn ¥ Longih.Cycln bnuisy] TiLengh-Cein Minute: ZiLengt Eyeis kbnvte T Loagh.Cycle Minute: 3 Length L gl Nonule: 3 Langth.Cycle Rnuies] TiLength-Cycls Mautes t
0 Humborcyies IO Numbercyles 70 Humbar cycies B Humber cyelos 6 Numbar eycios 30 Hiumbar cycies 30 Humbar cycias 36 Humber cyclys. T0 Siumber ocies 30 Humbar cysies

i TR 45 Toti 2wk Watel vie] 3845 Totl 3wk Watst use] — TEE0:Tolal 2 wh Véaisruse 7O BE Toni wh Watst usé] T8 35 Toal 2wk, Waki1q  TOE35 Totsl Twk Watet usq B3 58 Total2 we Vialss U3l B3B8 Total 2w Waiet uiel _ RTPA Tobi 2 wk Viatar use] 4104 15tsi 2wk Waier ut4

Tone £ i ; : i S 1 ~, : i 7 f : !

l EJFievp. Raw Gamim: 5 Procip Rats Gats/mnt % Frecp Faw Garvimi 5 Precip Aaw Ganimy 5 Procip Raw Gawimi] S Pracp. Rato Gaisim) % Proce Rat Ganimy S Procip Rate Ganimiy 5 Prens, Rate Ganarm 5 :Preco_Rate Ganmmy T356)Garians

TiLang:

e ianums]

TiLongth Cycly Minyinal
0H:

T Langth-Cycle Honumi]

<iLong. Sycle nte:

10N

Sitongt-Cpein Mnute:
o

L ¥
T3.15 Tow) 2 wk Water usp

7315 Tow| 2wk Water sl

bt cycle
145 30: Totat 7 wh Vato 1 uie}

128 30 Tott 2 wi Watsi usel

30 Humber cycies.

4iLonghCyiie Minuted
70 Humbai cycies 70 Hum
TO515 Totat 2 wk Wiatsi ui

o3

3 Langth.Cycie Mnuted

AT
50 60 Totai 2wk Viakei i

10 Humber eyclox

Sikangth Cycia finie:

Titangm-Cycle Anutes|

20815, Totai 2 wk. Waler us,

i 0 fiumber cycles
15980 Toti 2w, Watar use]  70.80 1012l 3 wk Watet 130

SHUGARY 'BATES

831 Viustam Ave, Sty 405
Seaa, Washhgion 98104
HEZEATTH
2650007

THL

QN THE FARK

25 10ZND AVE NE
BELLEVUE, WA 95004

WEISMAN
DESKEA

GROUPY

Fm

T0[Precip Raw Gat/mr

70;Procin Ram Garsimig

10:Pracip. Rats Gats/mu

30;Precip. Rat Garimn

0 Prec, Rate Garimy

10 Procip. Rats Garsim}

0. Precip Ram Garsii

TGS S Total 2 wk Waktuze

TE8 B3 Total 2 wk. Wathr o4}

303.60; Totai 3wk Watet s

16:Precip Rate Gawmi]

70 :Prevp_Rots Gatermn

2 Leng: ZiangmCicis nows 4iiangn Cyais Mauis 3 Congth-Eyelo inutss] TLengn Cyc Mrvts B LangsiCyce Mo Tlangh-Cycie Wi T Lanpiv Gysla fruias
10 Humber oycias TG Humbe! cycies 10 Hambet ey TO Hamber eycles 75 Number cycles 70 Rumbar cyciex 70 tiumber cycies

Zikengt Cydia tnutes|

35 7e]Gations

70:Number

30389 Toti 2 wk Viaier usel

Nymbar oy
43555 Total 2wk Wane uv

cies
47D 4B Total 2 wi Wator use] 214 T4 Tota) 2 wi Watet use] 718 74770312 wk Walst use

TEL 75 Total 2 wk Wabii bsd  BEATE: Total 2 wh Wam¢us .
Zors 4 T i T g T 7 : T 1 T i i X
ecip. Rat Gais/mmi Precio Raw Ganrmid 2.Precip Rate Gan/mu 7 Ptouip Raw Garsimi 2;Pracip Aok Ganmi] 3 Precis, 2 Plocip. 2:Precp. Rate Gaismy 2 Frecip Rato Gals/mi 2 Pracip Rato Gainimin) BofGations
vete Mt T;Lanath Cycin bnums, G Langh-Cycio Minvis: Tlangh Cicte Hinutod AgtCyzin Mhnuts G Lengm-Cyclo Menie: Gilang it GlLen3e-Cocia Minutes T Langth-Cicie Mnuios |
10 i ) 10N cxcle i el 0 Humbar cycl " TG Humbar oy 10 Number cycias 10 Humber cycles, 10 Humber cycies.
457 total 3wk Wateruse| 257 Towi 2wk Walsrise]  013:Totai 2 wk Watar uiey 1287 Totsi 2wk Waler ux @85 Totii 3 wk Viaior s G55 otai I wk Vistarise] 08 Toul 2 wic Water ital X608 Toiai 2 wh Water use
Fome s - > - - - - - - - T

JProc Raw Ganimn

0. Precp. Rate Gansimin]

3. PrecipRat Gaiaimn
3

10:Precip_Rat Gansimr

30;Procip. Rato Gatsmy

10;Precp, Raw Garsm

10 Freap. Rate Gatwmn

G Precp Rats Garrmr)

Tio}Gatans

10:Precip. Rate Galafm) 10:Precip. Rate Gatsimis
T Langth-Sycte Mnyims) TiLanpth Cycte Manuies ngh-Eycie Mnuted T LangthCycta Minutns) Zitans-Cycio Minito T Langt-Cycle Mnuto T Langth Cyeke Mioutes] Tilengm Cyclo T Length-Cycla binutes.
B5 U5 oty 2 wh Viater uin] —BE U5 Totai 2 wh Water uva] T3TB:Total 2 wk Watef usel 13160 Tt} 2 wi Walr/ usbl 185,65 Total 3wk Watiusd_ TB5 b5 Totai 2 wk Wats? usd 14388 Tota} 3wk Watdruse] 14D 8B Total 2wk Wabat use] 77 B4 Total 2 wh Water use] 7104 oi 2 wx Wy iy o :
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i i : ; : ; ~Trngatan Spatem ol Waie:
i H ie Wy Sept
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USE BOTTOM INLET OMi

PVE RIBER,
BAME SUZE A

12 X 3/4° 8CH 80

noTES:

N K,

3. DG NOT OVERTIGHTEN GALV, 1o PVC JOMTS.
ALL THREAOED PVC PIPE SHALL BE 8CH 80,
ALL PYC FITTINGS SH, 0.

6. MO CLOSE NIPPLES PERNI

6. AL FITTIN

CONNECTION OF BPAINKLER

SHRUB or LAWN MEAD
TOR FLUSK w/FINISH GRADE

- (2) THATH 8CH 40

et

G8 and PIPE SAME dis. ASLES. FEMAE

HEAD or
7. WATALL 80 PING WILL NOY CONTAGY LATEAAL

ELEVATION

PYC TH 8CH TO
10

NIPPLE &

@) Pvc 8T, EUS.

ssaun
LAWN HE

PLAN

~ PVC TEE or BLL,
WiTH BUSHING.
A3 REQUIRED.

8" LONG

IRRIGATION HEAD

AN PVC TH X TH 90 deg ELL
FYE TH SCH 0 NIPPLE

ELS

I X 4T BCH 80 RiPRLE
(2} MAREX $TAEET EUS
wio NIPPLE

:’1‘; ;( L v»s.ve BOX, " e AUTOMATIC

ALL FLUSH w! FINISH. CONTROL VALVE

anAE. N, - CONTROL WIRE & SPAREN
FIHISH QRADE— AN ! wi2 L1. COILED IN BOX

PYC BUSHING.
MAINUNE -y

conmoL wikes
TAPE

10 nonuu -
TPt

b oupponr vALYE BOX

WATH (¢) BRICKA.TYP,

\ \— PYC UNION

MIN. 4" PVC 8CH.

NiepLes 5TH Hhos
PALVE)

oS X ™ on
BTALL 3° DEPTH MIN, OF 314~ DRAM | A\
ROCK IN BOTTOM OF VALVE 80X~ "

sn DOWN TO VALVE

S30vbs vALYE BOX ExTENSIONS AS REGURED. .
S1ZE AT VALVE ONLY

CONTROL VALVE

FLASTIC YALVE BOX
AMETEX (R EQUALS

FINISH GRADE \

EINISH GRADE

SHUT OB VALVE
mnuz LTS o BV MAINLINE

- PIPE ;n. 18* OFF-3ET
RO PveunE

3" PYG PIPE, THREADED OKE END
3 ou M. DAAN ROCK BUNF

OTREET ELL -

SUPPCRT EAC~ vALVE
BOX WTw (42 BRCKS

2 Cu FT DRAN /
ROCK SR - TYPICAL

T
AB LF.B. FEMALE CONNECTION OF DRAIN VALVE.

MANUAL DRAIN VALVE

JUMBO-8126D PLASTIC
VALVE BOX, INSTALL

NTS

MANUAL DRAMN

NTS

QUICK COUPLER -~~~
MASTER VALVE-NATALL SIMILAR
TO REMOTR CONTROL VALYE

FLUSH wiFINISH QRADE- -,

VALVE w/ VALVE BOX
a8

" x 17" VALVE BOX, INSTALL

FLUSH W/ FINISH OR

DousLz CrECK
BACKFLOW PREVENTH
MIN, € c.t. GRAIK /

ROCK BuMs:
NOTE:

1. PROVIDE ONE QUICK COUPLER AT P.O.
2. INBURE POSIIVE DRAINAGE FAOM P.O,
ORNK A8 RECESSARY.

a

PROVIDE S1ZE & QUANTITY OF VALVE BOXES AS T

AND ELBEWNERE AS SHOWN OR PLAN.
. COMPONENYS, PAOVIDE DAYLIGHT

SUPFOAT EACH VALVE BOX
Y WITH (4 BaicK, TYP.
\— PRESIURE-REDUCING
VALVE 01 ehown on tegend)
——smamnsn

POINT OF CONNEGTION

®

PLAN

NTS

vALYE BE» LT -

SHUT OFF VALVE
NTS @

w4~ NGl GRATE (NCLUDED)

T/Z-NCH Pyl SCH 30 NIPPLD {(NCLUDIO)

/—————~'/2—!VCF $-DEGREL ELIOW (INCLUDED)

WING ASSEMELY
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IRRIGATION LEGEND

Symbol ftom Manuf. { Cat NO, Description-Remarks
oon SHRUB / LAWN HEAD RAINBIRD 180X - 10 SAM SERIES 30 PSI ADJUST RADIUS AS REQUIRED,
(1B04-LAWN, 1806-SHRUB) INSTALL PER DETAIL A, THIS SHEET.
Qe SHRUB / LAWN HEAD RAINBIRD 180X - 08 SAM SERIES 30 PSI ADJUST RADIUS AS REQUIRED,
(1804-LAWN, 1806-SHRUB) INSTALL PER DETAIL A, THIS SHEET,
ee SHRUB / LAWN HEAD RAINBIRD 180X - 05 SAM SERIES 30 PSI ADJUST RADIUS AS REQUIRED,
(1B04-LAWN, 1806-SHRUB) INSTALL PER DETAIL A, THIS SHEET.
= STRIP SPRAY RAINBIRD 180X - 15-8ST, 15-EST 30 PSI ADJUST RADIUS AS REQUIRED,
st est (1804-LAWN, 1806-SHRUB) INSTALL PER DETAIL A, THIS SHEET.
A ROOT WATERING SYSTEM RAINBIRD RWS-8G02 INSTALL ADJACENT TO TREE ROOTBALL
AT TREE GRATES (W/ 1402 BUBBLER) PER DETAIL F, THIS SHEET.
® CONTROL VALVE RAINBIRD 100, 150 PEB-PRS-8 PLASTIC CONTROL VALVE, INSTALL
PER DETAIL B, THIS SHEET.
CONTROLLER RAINBIRD ESP-MC-XX XX STATION CONTROLLER, WALL MOUNT
CONTROLLER IN LOCATION TO BE
DETERMINED.
[-_é] RAIN SHUT-OFF DEVICE RAINBIRD RAIN CHECK AUTOMATIC RAIN SHUT-OFF DEVICE.
MOUNT ON TOP OF ROOF IN APPROX,
LOCATION SHOWN. VERIFY W/ ARCH.
= BACKFLOW PREVENTOR FEBCO 850U-DC (172" - 2°) DOUBLE CHECK VALVE, INSTALL PER
DETAIL &, THIS SHEET.
. SHUT-OFF VALVE AQUA (X") 200 PS| THREADED ENDS. INSTALL PER
6 i DETAIL D, THIS SHEET.
5 STRAINER WILKINS (X") BRASS STRAINER W/ 100 MESH SCREEN.
] INSTALL PER DETAIL E, THIS SHEET.
Z
<
o}l QUICK COUPLER RAINBIRD #5RC INSTALL AT P.O.C AS PER DETAIL G, THIS SHEET.
O 55K-1 KEY PROVIDE (2) KEYS AND (2) ELLS,
W SH-2 SWIVEL HOSE ELL
< MANUAL DRAIN CHAMPION INSTALL AT POINT OF CONNECTION AS PER
b DETAIL C, THIS SHEET.
8 | PRESSURE REDUCING WILKINS PRV 600 SERIES INSTALL PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
' VALVE PER DETAIL E IF PRESSURE EXCEEDS
| 75 PSI. SEE THIS SHEET.
! MASTER VALVE RAINBIRD XX-GB INSTALL AT POINT OF CONNECTION AS PER
DETAIL E. THIS SHEET.
wimimmin MAINLINE PVC-SCHEDULE 40 2" MIN, SIZE, SIZES AS NOTED ON PLAN,
SEE SPECS. FOR MIN. BURIAL DEPTH,
LATERALS PVC-CLASS 200 SIZE AS PER PLAN, 3/4" MIN. UNLABELED
PIPE SECTIONS TG MATCH THE LARGEST OF
THE ADJACENT FIPES. UNLABELED PIPE AT
THE END OF LATERAL RUNS TO BE 3/4",
SEE SPECS. FOR MIN. BURIAL DEPTH.
===z = SLEEVES PVC-SCHEDULE 40 INSTALL WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN.
SIZE SLEEVES PER PLAN, MINIMUM 2° SLVS,
DEPTH AS REQUIRED BY PIPE WITHIN,
ZONB\  VALVE NUMBER SEE ZONE SUMMARY FOR G.P.M.
\eize/  VALVE s1ZE

IRRIGATION ARCH./PLUMBING COORDINATION LEGEND

_Symbol ftem Description-Remarks
mmmmmm COPPER MAINLINE APPROXIMATE ROUTE, FINAL LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED/APPROVED BY ARCH.,
MECH. ENGINEER, AND PLUMBER. COPPER LINES TO EXTEND INTO PLANTERS
COPPER LATERAL 4" ABOVE BOTTOM OF PLANTER AND MIN. 12" FROM SIDEWALL. INSTALL THREADED
COPPER FITTING TO MATCH LINE SIZE. ALL INSTALLATION OF COPPER LINES AND
FITTINGS BY PLUMBER.
PTP @  PENETRATION APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. FINAL LOCATIONS TO BE DETERMINED/APPROVED,
THROUGH P.7. SLAB BY ARCHITECT, MECH. ENGINEER, AND PLUMBER. SEE ARCH. FOR WATERPROOFING
DETAILS/ REQUIREMENTS,
TS DRIPPERLINE NETAFIM TECHLINE CV SUBSURFACE PRESSURE GOMPENSATING Dlmppr;:&ggs
—_— . 12" 0.C. EMITTER SPACING WITH EMI DISCH,
o W/CHECKVALVE TLEV-04-12-10 4 GPH, APPROXIMATELY 12" SPACING BETWEE!
PARALLEL DRIPPER- LINE. SEE DETAIL H, THIS SHEET
FOR ADDITIONAL LAYOUT INFORMATION. STAKE AT 3'
0.C. WITH SPECIFIED STAPLES.
NO SOIL STAPLE NETAFIM TLSB STAKE AT 3' 0.C., PLUS TWO (2) ON EACH TEE,
SYMBOL ELBOW OR CROSS.
sv:‘,«gm FILTER NETAFIM DF075-140 INSTALL PER DETAIL J, THIS SHEET. INSTALL AT EACH
DRIP ZONE VALVE,
EXHAUST HEADER PIPE PVC -CLASS 200 SUPPLY HEADER SIZE TO MATCH ADJACENT

SUPPLY HEADER PIPE

PRELIMINARY IRRIGATION LEGEND

LATERAL LINE (3/4" MIN.) EXHAUST HEAD SIZE
SHALL BE 1/2" MIN. INSTALL IN LOCATIONS

AS SHOWN ON PLAN AND PER H, THIS SHEET.

IRRIGATION NOTES

SYMBOL HYDROZONE IRRIGATION TYPE 1. ADJUST ALL IRRIGATION HEADS TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM COVERAGE, MINIMUM
OVERSPRAY, AND NO FOGGING. SET ALL HEADS BACK FROM CURBS, PAVING,
% TREE GRATES IN R.OW, BUBBLERS AND WALLS AS SPECIFIED.
2. LOCATION OF IRRIGATION MAINLINE, LATERALS, AND SLEEVING ARE
SCHEMATIC ONLY. MAKE MINOR CHANGES TO COORDINATE WITH ACTUAL
SHRUB AREAS IN R.O.W. POP UP SPRAY HEADS ~ AS-BUILT DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.
3. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED WITH SEPARATE
HYDROZONES ACCORDING TO THE NEEDS OF THE PLANT MATERIAL. THE
gg%ﬂzﬁazf‘g%ﬁzz”@g?ﬁ DRIP SYSTEM IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM AVERAGE
d DISTRIBUTION UNIFORMITY OF 0.625. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN
DESIGNED TO AVOID RUNOFF, LOW HEAD DRAINAGE, AND OVERSPRAY. AVOID
7// SHRUB AREAS OVER STRUCTURE, DRIP SYSTEM IRRIGATION DURING TIMES OF HIGH WINDS, WHEN RAINING, OR DURING THE
GROUND LEVEL, NORTH MIDDLE OF THE DAY,
4. FREESTANDING PLANTERS ON LEVEL 2 WILL BE HAND WATERED AND WILL
SHRUB AREAS OVER STRUCTURE,  DRIP SYSTEM NOT RECEIVE IRRIGATION FROM THE AUTOMATED SYSTEM.

ROOF TERRACE

5. IRRIGATION IN RIGHT-OF-WAY TO CONNECT TO EXISTING CITY SYSTEM.
TIE-IN LOCATION AND OPERATION TO BE DETERMINED AND COORDINATED
WITH CITY.

6. REFER TO IRRIGATION SPECIFICATION FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
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WOOD DECKING
2x4 ipe decking
PEDESTAL PAVERS
Abbatsford Concrete Products, Yorkslone, 18™x18" size, Tan color.
See datall A, this sheet.
FREESTANDING PLANTER POTS
O Nichols Bros., Dorset Bowl, 24" dlameter, 18 height, Pewter color,
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